AL P 11e A
COURT REPORTING

State EMS Committee Meeting

January 11, 2017

Alpine Court Reporting
Locations in Salt Lake City and Provo
801-691-1000




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

January 11, 2017

State EMS Conmittee
January 11, 2017 * 1:05 p.m
Locat i on: Bureau of EMS and Preparedness
H ghl and Bui | di ng
3760 South Hi ghland Drive

3rd Fl oor Auditorium
Salt Lake Gty, Utah

Reporter: Tanra J. Berry, CSR, RPR

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000




January 11, 2017 Pages 2..5
Page 2 Page 4
1 APPEARANCES 1 Q) DANSE That's the position, rural
2 CQuy Dansie 2 evidence provider.
3 Laconna Davis (by phone) 3 JERAWY HOGGARD:  Yeah, sonething like
4 Dr. Hallie Keller 4 that .
5 Mchael Moffitt 5 JASON N CHLL:  Jason Nichol I, paranedic
6 Jason Nicholl 6 representative.
7 Dr. Kristofer Mtchell 7 DR KR STGFER MTGHELL: Kristofer
8 Casey Jackson 8 Mtchell, I'mthe trauma surgeon.
9 Nathan Curtis 9 MCHAEL MFFI TT:  Mke Moffitt, Gold Qross
10 Jereny Hoggard 10  Anbul ance, private provider.
1 11 Q) DANSIE: Laconna, do you want to
12 12 introduce yourself?
13 13 LACONNA DAVIS:  Laconna Davis, public
14 14 safety dispatch representative.
15 15 Q)Y DANSIE Ckay. |s there anybody el se
16 16  on the phone?
17 17 Ckay. |f somebody does join us, then
18 18 we'll have themintroduce thensel ves.
19 19 V¢ are supposed to -- in our EMS action
20 20 and inour statute, it says that January is our tine
21 21 where we hold our election.
22 22 Before we do that, let me look at -- |
23 23  better look at the agenda. Ve'Il followthe agenda
24 24 the best we can.
25 25 The first itemof business, action item
Page 3 Page 5
1 PROCEEDI NGS 1 is approval of the mnutes. And we have actually the
2 2 transcript fromour last meeting, Cctober 12th. |
3 QN DANSIE  Let's go ahead and get 3 don't knowif we have any issues. Suzanne usually
4 started. M apologies alittle bit. V¢ had our 4 takes alist of mnutes for motions and votes.
5 chair and our vice-chair, both who were planning to 5 However, | don't have that today in front of ne.
6 attend today, but the weather has nade it so they 6 So | guess we can approve the transcript,
7 can't travel. (ne had to go over Sardine Canyon. 7 and then I'Il see if | can find the mnutes
8 The other one had to come over Parleys. And they've 8 thenselves for the next neeting. Wuld that be
9 closed those down or they're having problens getting 9 acceptable to the committee nenbers? Ckay.
10  over here. 10 And so do we have anybody that has any
11 So anyway, | was going to go ahead and 11 issues with the transcripts that are in front of us
12 just carry the water on conducting today. And it 12 in our packet?
13 looks |ike we just have a quorum 13 NATHAN QRTIS: | nake a motion that we
14 Laconna is on the phone, Laconna Davis. 14 accept the transcript as presented.
15 Then we will do introductions and start down there. 15 Q)Y DANSIE Thank you.
16  Just introduce yourself, and then we'll go from 16 MR MFFTT. Second.
17 there. 17 Q)Y DANSIE Second.
18 DR HALLIE KELLER Hallie Keller, 18 Dd you get those okay, Jenny?
19 pediatric energency representative. 19 Ckay. Then we'll go ahead and take a vote
20 NATHAN OQRTI S Nathan Qurtis, Sevier 20 onthe motion. Al in favor say aye.
21 Qounty Sheriff and public safety. 21 QOW TTEE MEMBERS.  Aye.
22 CASEY JACKSON  Casey Jackson, |'mthe 22 QN DANSIE Al opposed say nay.
23 consuner. 23 (Slence.) Any abstain? (Slence.)
24 JEREW HOGGARD.  Jereny Hoggard, rural, | 24 (kay. So the motion carries. |'mnot
25 believe. | don't knowwhat the official wordis. 25 very good at Robert's rules, so bear with ne.

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 6..9
Page 6 Page 8
1 The next itemof business, actionitemis 1 Q)Y DANSIE  H'Il be talking alittle
2 selecting the EMS Cormittee Chair and the Vice-Chair. 2 later too. W have an agenda; we have a name badge
3 And | know Dr. Kenp said he would be willing to do 3 for you in the back.
4 this again, and Jay Downs said he would be willing to 4 So the next itemof business, we have sone
5 bethevice-chair. But I'd also solicit anybody that 5 rule updates. Let mejust -- I'Il kind of explain
6 would be interested in doing that or any other 6 those. The first oneis rule change 426-3-900. And
7 nomnations. | turnit over -- 7 we have it listed as automatic aid agreenents. And
8 NATHAN ORTI'S: | propose we | eave themas | 8 there is a handout wth sone new | anguage that was
9 they are and close noninations. 9 added in draft form and it needs to go out for
10 QN DANSIE  |s that a notion? 10  public conment through the department's approval
11 NATHAN ORTIS;  That's a notion fromne. 11 process for public comment. But we wanted to get
12 QN DANSE Do | have a second? 12 your opinion onit today and your vote.
13 DR KR STGFER MTGHELL:  Second. 13 And this was a task that was assigned to
14 QN DANSIE  (kay. Any conments or 14 the BVB Rules Task Force by this EMS committee in our
15 anything? Nobody el se wants to do it? 15 last meeting. And this is the language -- draft
16 JASIN NCHOLL: | nove to close 16 language that's in our packet today. And | believe
17 noninati ons. 17  we discussed this language a little bit in our lunch
18 QN DANSIE  (kay. We'Il take a vote on 18 neeting, discussing sone of this. There were a few
19 it then. Everybody in support of Dr. Kris Kenp being |19 [little tweaks.
20 the chair and Jay Downs being the vice-chair, 20 Does anybody have comment on this?
21 mnifest wth aye. 21 DR KR STCFER MTCHELL: W just had
22 OCOW TTEE MEMBERS:  Aye. 22 discussed doing the same with -- saying what the
23 Q) DANSIE Any opposition? (Si|ence) 23 tweaks vere.
24 Nay? No opposition? 24 Q)Y DANSIE Ckay. Let ne just go ahead,
25 DR HALLIE KELLER There's a comment. 25 and I'll explainthat. And then we'll ook for a
Page 7 Page 9
1 DR PETER TAILLAC No opposition. But 1 mtiononit.
2 aretheir terns comng up? Wuld this be a full term 2 Inthe first section, toward the end of
3 for each of themto be chair and vice-chair? 3 the underlined portion, which is the new language, it
4 QN DANSIE  The terns actually end in 4 says -- | think this is like the third-to-the-last
5 January -- or beginin January. So it coincides wth 5 line. It says, "...during times of unusual dermand
6 the chairmanship or chairperson-ship or whatever you 6 inter-facility transports or for standby events."
7 call it. 7 Can everybody see that okay? And there
8 DR PETER TALLAC You turnit over every | 8 was discussion about removing that part and just
9 year, the chairperson-ship? 9 leaving it "unusual demand" and end it there and
10 QN DANSIE  Rght. Title 26-8-A says 10 strike out "the inter-facility transports or for
11 there shall be an election for chair and vice-chair 11  standby events."”
12 every January neeting, for the first meeting of the 12 Ckay. |s there any comment or any
13 year. That's what it says. 13 discussion on that? And the reason is, we wanted to
14 DR PETER TALLAC The terns are how 14  enphasize that it was just in times for unusual
15 long? 15 demand, and that was part of the discussion we had
16 QN DANSIE  They do it for a year. (h, 16 earlier. Sothe aid would only be givenif there was
17 the termis a four-year term 17 an unusual demand. It wouldn't be for these ot her
18 DR PETER TALLAC (h, he could be chair |18 types of event.
19 for along time then. 19 JASON N CHOLL:  Mbtion to accept with the
20 Q)Y DANSIE He could be possibly. But he |20 nodified | anguage.
21 seens like he's just getting it down so. 21 QN DANSIE  Wit, there's alittle
22 THE REPCRTER ~ Your nane, Sir? 22 bit nore.
23 DR PETER TALLAC Peter Taillac. 23 JASON N CHOL: M.
24 THE REPCRTER ~ Spel | you | ast nane. 24 Q) DANSIE  The other part was there is
25 DR PETER TALLAC T-a-i-l-l-a-c. 25 confusion a little bit about the term"autonatic

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 10..13
Page 10 Page 12
1 aid" Sothe discussion ve had was to change that to 1 M CHAEL MCFFITT:  Based on our di scussion
2 "mutual aid," and | think that word appears in there. 2 that we had in the executive conmittee, |'mjust
3 NATHAN ORTI'S: It woul d be the second 3 wondering if as we remove the 14 percent on assets
4 sentence. 4 threshold, if nmaybe we shoul dn't change the 8 percent
5 Q)N DANSIE  Down on four it appears 5 on gross revenue to 10 percent, at least while we
6 again. Anyway we wll change that termto "mitual 6 spend the next year reanalyzing the rate cal culation
7 aid" The task force felt that mitual aid was 7 structure. Because just going to one neasurenent
8 something like aidinkind. Soit would be the same 8 mght put some people in a bind that were using the
9 type of aidas they normally provide. But | think 9 other neasurenent, and we don't really have -- at
10 for the intent of this, "mtual aid" is probably a 10 least based on our conversations, there's a lot of
11  better choice of words than "automatic." A |east 11 work to do in the next year to come up with a new way
12 that was the feeling we had in the discussion. 12 to neasure equitable rates throughout the state.
13 So I'd take a motion if you want to change | 13 So as we take one nmeasurenent away, |
14 it to"mtual aid" strike out -- 14 think if we bunp the other one 2 percent, it's not
15 JASIN N CHOLL:  Not ne. 15 out of this world and it's probably just a good
16 Q)Y DANSE Ckay. Wé're proposing to 16 safety neasure to have a little cushion there. |
17 strike out the "inter-facility transport for standby 17 would just propose that we change the 8 percent to
18 events" and change the termfrom"automatic" to 18 10 percent of gross and go ahead and strike out the
19 "mutual aid." That woul d be what you woul d want to 19 14 percent return on the average assets.
20 nake a notion for. 20 Q)Y DANSE Any conments on that?
21 DR KR STGFER MTGHELL:  I'I1 nake a 21 Discussion? Ckay. Do you want ne to go ahead and do
22 nmotion that we make the changes as stated. 22 the other part, and then we'll do the notion to make
23 JEREW HOGARD  Second it. 23 those amendnents.
24 Q)Y DANSIE Any nore discussion? Ckay. 24 MCHAEL MOFFITT:  Yeah, because there was
25 MCHAEL MFHITT: | agree. |'mwaiting 25 alot of discussion going in there, and so | didn't
Page 11 Page 13
1 for himtocall it. 1 want to get lost.
2 QN DANSIE  Wé'I| go ahead and take a 2 QYN DANSIE  Very good. | appreciate
3 voteonit. BEverybody in favor of the notion, please 3 that, Mke. So Mke's proposed we change that to 10
4 indicate with aye. 4 percent.
5 COW TTEE MEMBERS:  Aye. 5 JEREW HOGGARD: Wi ch one?
6 Q) DANSIE:  Everybody opposed indi cate 6 Q)Y DANSIE 426-8.
7 wthnay. (Slence.) Any abstain? (Slence.) 7 JEREWY HOGAARD:  Lh-huh, that's why |
8 Ckay. So the notion carries. 8 can't findit. It's so close.
9 The next portion of the rule we wanted to 9 MCHAEL MFHITT:  It's spelled out.
10 discuss is R426-8, and there were two things that 10 There's no 8.
11  were anended in this rule, if | canfindit. The 11 Q) DANSIE Yeah. It's witten out,
12 first one being in R246-8-2, and we're proposing the 12 so...
13 nunber be changed to 200 to fit in line with the 13 Ckay. And thenin this rule, toward the
14 other portions of the rule. So we will be changing 14 end of the rule we have added | anguage starting with
15 the nunber. But in part 200 or 2, under the first 15 the nunber 12. And this portion relates to our
16 portion there, we've lined out the 14 percent return 16 Medicai d assessment and how we provide the nunbers to
17 on average assets for a profitability ceiling. The 17 the Medicaid office. In the past we have used our
18 departnent is charged with setting the rates, and 18 Polaris data or PCR counts and turned those to
19 we've found that thisis avery difficult way to 19 Medicaid for your terns for the Medicaid assessment.
20 deternmne what the rates should be. Soit's being 20 W've found that there's been sone issues, coding
21 proposed that we take that out of our fiscal 21 errors. Some agencies have coded differently or
22 reporting guidance and |ikewi se take it out of the 22 under counted or over counted. And we report those
23 rule. Sowe wll just be looking at the gross 23 nunbers to the Medicaid office, they set the
24 revenue instead of the return on the assets. 24 assessment and forward that out to the providers.
25 Any conments? G ahead. 25 And we're finding that those nunbers are not al ways

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 14..17
Page 14 Page 16
1 accurate. 1 the bill for what you owe for the assessment. So
2 So what the department has proposed to do, 2 that would roughly give us six nonths to work with
3 andit's gone through the rules task force to help 3 you, to receive the data fromyou. And then what we
4 devel op sone of this language, is proposed to have it 4 woulddois look at it and if we sawit was way out
5 be aself-reported nunber at the first part of the 5 of our range on our PCR counts, we would work with
6 year, and we suggest 90 days. So what we woul d do at 6 youto audit or change or evaluate that data and
7 the end of the cal endar year, you would have 90 days 7 hopefully work out any of the errors. So it would
8 as aprovider to report your nunber. And what we 8 giveus at least a half a year to work out the errors
9 would expect you to dois tolook at your patient 9 rather than just the two nonths.
10 care reports as submtted and verify that against 10 M CHAEL MFHITT: Wl |, the agency shoul d
11 your billing data. And then we woul d have a w ndow 11 be able to go in individually and | ook at your
12 of time to remedy any problens or issues beforeit's 12 database to see what nunbers are shown there, right?
13 forwarded on to the Medicaid office for your 13 QN DANSIE  Rght.
14 assessnment. 14 M CHAEL MFHITT:  Then they can | ook at
15 It gives us a little more faith in the 15 what their actual billings vere, and they' d know i f
16 nunber, alittle nore trust in the nunber if you're 16  there was sonething --
17 providing that nunber to us rather than having us 17 Q) DANSIE -- out. Yeah.
18 coning up with a nunber. 18 M CHAEL MOFHITT:  And naybe coul d expl ai n
19 So any coments on that? D scussion? 19 it rather than wait for you to catch it.
20 DR KR STGFER MTCHELL:  The only 20 G DANSE Rght. Sol thinkit's a
21 discussion point was we tal ked about the 90 days. 21 win/win. | thinkit's sonething that woul d benefit
22 A is everybody okay with that being the length of 22 the providers. V¢ woul d have nmore accurate nunbers;
23 time? V¢ also brought up possibly 60 days. 23 we'd have more tine. Felicia and | worked toget her
24 Q)Y DANSIE | think -- maybe |'d ask 24 totry to deternmine what the nunber is, but it's --
25 Felicia, but | think 90 woul d probably be adequate 25 as you all know we've had several providers that had
Page 15 Page 17
1 for us. Qurrently we're doing that at the end of 1 nunbers that were off in the last two assessnents.
2 July, and then they're making the assessnent in 2 So hopefully this will remedy that probl em
3 (ctober. Soit gives us a couple of nonths. And 3 THE REPCRTER  Thi's gent| eman's name here?
4 we'vereally struggled getting those nunbers to be 4 QN DANSIE  Andy Smith in the back.
5 accurate. Sowe'rethinking if it's Mrch, April, 5 TAWY BARTON  Quy.
6 sonetine inthe spring, we'd have until the end of 6 Q)Y DANSTE Tanmy.
7 July still toturn those into Mdicaid. And sothe 7 TAWY BARTON  Tanmy Barton.
8 length of tinme at the end of the cal endar year is 8 So since thisis just inthis role that
9 probably -- if it's 60, 90, 120. | arbitrarily chose 9 we're talking about right now are you wanting us to
10 90. |Is there any discussion on that? It probably 10 do that for this year or are you |ooking at that for
11  doesn't natter to us. | think 90 is probably a 11 next year?
12 confortable time for our concern. 12 Q)Y DANS E  Yes.
13 ANDY SMTH  Quy, that's the cal endar 13 TAWY BARTON  Yes?
14 year? 14 Q)Y DANSE  And yes.
15 Q)Y DANSE  Yes. 15 TAMY BARTON  Ckay.
16 ANDY SMTH  So starting January you have | 16 QN DANSIE  Wat | wanted to do -- this
17 90 days to submt your nunber for the previous 17 isnygoal --isbringit tothe commttee, get it
18 calendar year, and then the assessnent process woul d 18 voted on, and then the rule process wll take us
19 start -- you said like July i s when you typically 19 probably through March. So this rule will probably
20 turnit in? 20 not be in effect. But with that being said, | wanted
21 QN DANSIE  Correct. \W've turned the 21 to go ahead and ask everybody to provide us a nunber,
22 datato the nedical office at the end of July, and 22 aruntotal nunber for those runs that qualify. Any
23 then they crunch the nunbers and they cone out with 23 time apatient is noved that's a billable run, we
24 the assessnent for the provider in Qctober. | think 24 would ask you that and do it on a voluntary basis
25 it's usually in nd Cctober they actually send out 25 this year. And then noving forward, it would be a

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 18..21
Page 18 Page 20
1 rule requirenent. 1 msplaced ny version of it. So | wll describe what
2 There is some | anguage in there saying 2 the changes are. The first change -- |'mgoing to
3 that you need to doit, and we could audit it. If 3 reverse the order slightly on the action itens on the
4 it's obviously -- if it's an error, that's one thing. 4 agenda. So | want to talk about the 4R -- R438 code
5 (obviously if it becane fraudulent in nature, then we 5 noved to R426-5 first, because that comes in the rule
6 would want to look at it closer and make sure that we 6 first. Wat is happening here is through our
7 verify those nunbers, you knowif we have any red 7 admnistrative rule process, we -- | have the nic
8 flags or issues on our end. Because any tine a 8 right here.
9 nunber conmes that's wong, it inpacts the rate for 9 V¢'ve identified a rule nunber that
10 everybody else. Soit's inportant that the nunber is |10 probably shoul d be noved fromthe state |ab set of
11 accurate not only for yourself but for all the other 11 rules over into our BMS set of rules. So | have
12 providers in the state. 12 agreed to take that on, and this is the I anguage that
13 TAWY BARTON  And so you' re asking for 13 you see on the first part of the document, R426-5
14 2016 total s? 14 starting with 2700. And this pertains to |aw
15 Q)Y DANSIE | will be, yes. 15 enforcement drawing bl ood and becomng pernmitted to
16 TAMY BARTON O two-thousand -- okay. 16 do that. And what we will dois we wll repel the
17 Q)Y DANSIE | will be asking for the 2016 |17 rule that it's currently in and have this rule
18 totals in the next fewweeks. Then as this rule 18 enacted on the same day so that we can nove it from
19 takes effect next year, hopefully this rule will be 19 their section of the rule to ours.
20 inplace and we can go ahead and it will be an 20 |"ve tried to change -- 1've tried to
21 expectation at that point. 21 change it as little as possible, but some of the
22 Any nore coments? Any motions on this 22 language was changed and the nunbers obviously were
23 rule, on those anendnents? 23 changed. And in our discussion in the |unch session,
24 DR KR STGFER MTGHELL: | notion to 24 wetalked alittle bit about making it clear that
25 accept the language as we've just discussed and 25 certified individuals such as paranedics do not need
Page 19 Page 21
1 include to increase the 8 percent of the 10 percent 1 toobtainthis pernmt first. So | believe, Jason,
2 as well. 2 you tal ked about adding an exenption or a reference.
3 QN DANSIE  Ckay. 3 JASON N CHOLL:  Yeah. Taking 2800 and
4 DR KR STGFER MTGHELL: On top of what 4 adding a line into 2800 that people that qualify
5 we've done. 5 under R426-5-2702 are exenpt from R426-5-2800, which
6 JASON N CHLL:  Second. 6 is the section about displaying of an individual
7 Q)Y DANSE Any nore di scussi on? 7 permt card and that sort of thing. So as Iong as
8 Aso, just as a note before we take a vote | 8 you have your advanced certification or your
9 onit, thisistherates rule, and we wll be 9 paranedic certification neaning you have net 2702,
10 anmending and | ooking at your fiscal reporting data 10 2800 does not apply.
11 that's been subnitted for -- and we wll anend this 11 Q) DANSIE: Does not apply. You woul d
12 again for July 1st if there is a rate change. So we 12 not need to have that additional pernit.
13wl bring the rate change, a proposed rate change in |13 JASON N CHALL:  Correct.
14 April to the next neeting. So we night anend this 14 Q) DANSIE | believe the rest of this
15 again at the next neeting. But we'll go ahead and 15 language in here, other than the nunbering and
16 take a vote on the anendments that are proposed at 16 titles, is basically in effect now Sol'm-- so
17 this tine. 17 we're basically just noving that over.
18 Everybody in favor say aye. 18 Ckay. Any discussion on that agenda iten?
19 OCOMM TTEE MEMBERS:  Aye. 19 kay. I'll go ahead and we'll roll that one in with
20 Q) DANSIE Everybody opposed say nay. 20 the other amendments that are proposed.
21 (Slence.) Any abstain? (Slence.) 21 The other anendnents are starting with the
22 C(kay. | think it carried, so thank you. 22 background screening clearance for EMG certification.
23 I'mtrying to make this as painless as possible. 23 And the EMS task force worked with sone stake hol ders
24 V¢ have two more changes in our rule 24 on termng sone of the |anguage changes. Primarily
25 section R426-5. And for the life of ne, | have 25 it was a clean up. There were terns changed from

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 22..25

Page 22 Page 24
1 like "departrment" to the "Bureau of Emergency Medi cal 1 Q)Y DANSE  Could we add the term"if
2 Services and Preparedness" in several places. The 2 possible " instead of "shall."
3 term"conpliance" -- "conplaint, conpliance and 3 JASON NCHOLL:  He can fix that by
4 enforcenent unit" was added in several places. And 4 changing "have been submtted" to "have been
5 thisisjust todirect the actual process on how 5 received."
6 we'redoingit internally sothat it's nmore specific 6 DENNS BANG Right. That woul d work.
7 rather than using the generic term"departnent” for 7 JASON NCHOLL:  So 14 days after the
8 identifying who in the department is actually 8 fingerprints have been received back.
9 commtting these functions. 9 QN DANSIE  (kay. | note that change. |
10 There is a section being added about 10 strike the word "subnmtted" and add "received
11 fingerprints, having 14 cal endar days to process an 11 back" --
12 application. That's part 6, if you are fol | ow ng 12 NATHAN ORTIS: Bring it up.
13 through there. 13 DR HALLIE KELLER Yeah. Mo, "the
14 Dennis, if there's anything on here as |'m | 14 fingerprint results," right, "have been received."
15 explaining and I'mnot doing it properly -- 15 Not the fingerprints have been received.
16 DENN'S BANG | was |ooking at the bl ood 16 Q) DANSIE: Have been recei ved back.
17 draw when you were reading; | worked on that about 17 JASIN NCHOLL:  Fingerprint results. \Very
18 three or four years ago. So | wasn't paying 18 good. Thank you, Hallie.
19 attention. | apol ogize. 19 NATHAN OQRTI'S: Mich better.
20 Q)Y DANSIE. No problem If there's 20 Q)Y DANSE Ckay. |s that acceptable,
21 anything as | describe this, just let me knowon this |21 JinP
22 background cl earance. 22 JIMHANSEN  Yeah, that will work.
23 DENNS BANG Al right. 23 Q)Y DANSIE Any other comment s?
24 Q) DANSIE Dennis is actually the one 24 TAWY BARTON  Quy.
25 that works on this directly. 25 QN DANSIE  Yes, Tammy.

Page 23 Page 25
1 As we go through, there are some titles 1 TAWY BARTON V@' re not sure back here,
2 that were added on some of the background cl earance 2 But onthe -- what would it be? Section-- | don't
3 itens that we will look at. Some things were taken 3 knowwhich one it is. It is -- where it talks about
4 out that vere either not in statute or were 4 beastiality, sexual battery, |ewdness involving a
5 redundant -- was redundant |anguage with -- they're 5 child. Inboth of those, it lists those and then
6 found in other places inthe rule. 6 lists aggravated exploitation and prostitution. But
7 And as we get down -- | don't want toread | 7 it has an "and" on the -- between the third and
8 every change, but if there are any questions down 8 fourth one that makes it look like it could be those
9 through -- just scroll down through. 9 three "and."
10 Ji m Hansen. 10 QY DANSIE  Wien we need to change that
11 JIMHANSEN  JimHansen, Bureau of EMS. | |11 to "or."
12 have a question on this nunber 6. "Once the 12 TAMY BARTON  Yeah. Because ot herwise
13 conpl eted application fees and fingerprints have been |13 it's saying they need to have two of those instead of
14 submtted, the bureau has 14 days to conplete.” 14 just one of them "lewd and aggravated." Yeah.
15 So we don't have time to necessarily get 15 Q)Y DANSIE ood cat ch.
16 the information back fromthe fingerprints as subnmt? | 16 TAWY BARTON | don't think it needs to
17 QN DANSIE  |s that going to create a 17 be there. You' ve crossed it out on sexual battery,
18  burden? 18 but it's not crossed out on the |ewdness involving a
19 JIMHANSEN  WéIl, I'mnot sure howwe're |19 child.
20 going to get fingerprints back. 20 Q) DANSIE That woul d be on nunber iii.
21 DENN'S BANG V¢ don't al ways get them 21 TAWY BARTON | don't think it has to be
22 back in 14 days. W nornally do. 22 "or" | think it has to have "and" crossed out.
23 However, if we do paper prints or anything |23 QN DANSIE  (kay. So any discussion of
24 like that, it takes nore than 14 days to get them 24 the comittee on that?
25  back. 25 V¢' Il go ahead and we' || nmake that change

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 26..29

Page 26 Page 28
1 as parts of our notion. 1 Q)Y DANSIE -- to the findings and have
2 RUSS MALONE:  Quy, the same thing about 2 their witnesses or documentation they need. Any
3 three lines or five lines down. It's listed "and" 3 further discussion?
4 also. 4 So for the rule changes noving the bl ood
5 TAWY BARTON  Yeah, on both of those. 5 drawpernitting and the rule changes for the BO
6 RUSS MALONE  Russ Mal one here. 6 peer-review board and the GCEU any notions for those
7 QY DANSIE  Yeah. 7  proposal s?
8 TAWY BARTON  On both of those. 8 NATHW QRTIS:  1'I1 make the motion that
9 QX DANSIE  Thanks. Say that one nore 9 we accept these as we've presented with the
10 time, Russ. 10 nodifications al so.
11 RUSS MALONE Just down -- if you | ook 11 M CHAEL MOFHITT: - Second.
12 down about a paragraph, the "and" is down bel ow, 12 QN DANSIE  kay. We'Il go ahead. Any
13 listed again. 13 nore discussion? Ckay. Everybody in favor say aye.
14 QY DINSE (h, | seeit. 14 COW TTEE MEMBERS:  Aye.
15 DENNS BANG It's on line 769-702.5. 15 Q) DANSIE: Any opposed say nay.
16 Q)Y DANSIE Ckay. There's also a couple |16 (Slence.) Any abstain? (Slence.) (kay. The
17  of things toward the very end that we probably ought 17 nmotion carries.
18 to point out. On the second-to-the-last page of the 18 (kay. As we nove on to the subcommittee
19 ruleinpart H thisis about the peer-review board 19 reports and action itens, Jeri Johnson, who is on the
20 nenbership. It says "Prior to the appointnent, all 20 comittee nornally presents new nenbers' applications
21 prospective peer-reviewed board nenbers shall receive |21 and recomendations for subconmittee appointnents.
22 a background clearance as required for EMS personnel 22 However, she was not able to cone today. She had a
23 in accordance with Section 26-8-A-310. So basically 23 traffic accident down in Scipio because of the
24 what we're saying is, is before you can becone a 24 weather and so forth. So | don't know what do you
25 nenber of the peer-review board, you have to have a 25 think? Jasonis also onthe --

Page 27 Page 29
1 clearance as well. Is that right? 1 JASINNCHOLL: We'Il doit, yeah.
2 DENN'S BANG  (orrect. 2 QN DANSIE Do you want to do it now?
3 QN DANSIE  Then if you turn over to the 3 JASON NCHOLL:  Yeah. Let's do it now
4 very last page, page 4, because they are dealing with 4\ have three applications for subcoomittee. V¢ have
5 sensitive personal information wth crinnal 5 FRobert Sevens, who is a paranedic for Logan Gty
6 histories, there was some wording added. It says, 6 fire department. It is a new application requesting
7 "Prior to the issuance of the peer-reviewed board 7 position on either operations or training
8 reconmendation, the certified EMB individual shall 8 subcormittees.
9 have an opportunity to respond to the QU findi ngs 9 V¢ al so have M. Stuart WIIoughby, who
10 and recommendations and provide supporting w tnesses 10 works for King Gounty Anbulance. This is a new
11  and docunentation to the peer-review board." 11 application also and is requesting either the
12 M explanation was not right for that, but |12 operations or the training subconmittee.
13 that language is going to be added. 13 Then we al so have a third application from
14 | thought we al so had to have a Bd 14 M. Brit Qark, fromVeber Fire District,
15 clearance, Dennis. 15 specifical ly requesting an operations subcomittee.
16 NATHAN ORTIS:  It's on the page before. 16 V' ve reviewed these applications. They
17 QN DANSIE |s that on the page before? 17 all seemappropriate to us. 1'd like to accept these
18 NATHAN ORTIS:  Yes. Part H 18 applications as menbers of our subcommittees and then
19 Q) DANSIE: Part His the clearance 19 nake subsequent assignnments to their committees as is
20 review 20 denonstrated.
21 NATHAN ORTI S Yes. 21 And we had asked at the last neeting for a
22 QN DANSIE | get themmxed up. And 22 report on what positions needed to be filled. So |
23 then you're saying in there we woul d give themthe 23 think we approve these, accept them And then let's
24 opportunity to respond -- 24 let our two subconmittees figure out where they need
25 DENN'S BANG  To respond. 25 the help. They're the closest to the ground on this

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 30..33
Page 30 Page 32
1 one. Sol would make a notion that we accept these 1 devel opnent subcormittee has three itens that it's
2 three candidates for subcommittee appointment. 2 currently working with. The first one is that we did
3 JEREW HOGGARD:  Second. 3 asurvey with of course coordinators and training
4 QN DANSIE Al right. Mre discussion? 4  officers for BMI and advanced EMI prograns and found
5 No? Ckay. W&'Il go ahead and vote on the | 5 that there is some confusion or sone inprovenents
6 nmotion. Al in favor say aye. 6 that can be made with the education regarding
7 COW TTEE MEMBERS.  Aye. 7 automatic transport ventilators. So the comittee
8 QW DANSIE  Any opposed say nay. 8 wll be working on recomendations and gui delines,
9 JASONNCHOLL: | can't for a second, Quy. 9 tools to support training officers and of course
10 For Chris and Andy, do you guys have those | 10 coordinators that they can use in order to train
11 rosters we tal ked about at the last neeting about 11 better on automatic transport ventilator use.
12 what you need filled and what the current status of 12 It is required in BM and ABM educati on.
13 the subconmittees are? 13 oviously it's included in paranedic education as
14 ANDY SMTH | don't. | don't know the 14 well, but we've only focused on EM education and
15  nunber, but | know the positions. 15 AEM education. So we will devel op some obj ecti ves,
16 JASIN NCHOLL:  (kay. Then for the next 16  some resources and sone guidelines that they can use
17 neeting let's get that figured out so we can nake 17 to inprove AEM training.
18 sure we get these folks to the right committee. 18 QYN DANSIE  Thank you.
19 QYN DANSIE  Just a comment on that, too, 19 CHR S STRATFCRD. Ay questions by the
20 I'll have Jenny work with the conmittees and 20 comittee on that topic?
21 subcommittees on that too. 21 Q) DANSIE | have one question, Qhris.
22 JEN\Y ALLRED:  Wio sanctioned the nmotion? |22 Did you have any action itens, anything that you
23 Q)Y DANSIE Jereny. 23 needed to present to the committee for a vote?
24 And | think we already voted the ayes and | 24 GRS STRATFGRD  No.  Just as information
25 the nays. Any abstain? (Slence.) kay. The 25 that that's where we're working. Nothing will change
Page 31 Page 33
1 notion carries. 1 there. (nce we have that put together, we'll -- |
2 (kay. The next itemon the agenda is the 2 think, Jason, you've been attending our neetings.
3 grants update. | received an e-mail today from 3 |"mhappy to have you | ook over that and see if
4 Ron Morris saying that he did not have any updates 4 there's anything specific that needs to be done. So
5 that he felt he needed to present to the group today. 5 just aninformation itemthat's there.
6 Gay Brogdon is a departnent staff menber 6 Q)Y DANSIE Ckay.
7 who vorks with me, and | know she is not able to 7 GRS STRATFCRD:  The second itemt hat
8 attend today as well. But her concernis just to let 8 we've been working onis withinitial certification
9 everybody know that the contacts have been made to 9 at an BMI and EMI at a paranedic |evel, people
10 every licensed agency and designated agency who 10 receive National Registry Certification as well as
11 qualifies for grants, to let themknowthat they need |11 UWah Certification. There are some people that want
12 to submt the rosters. The deadline, | believe, is 12 to continue and maintain their National Registry
13 the 27th. Everybody is nodding their head. So the 13 Certification, which has specific rules that document
14 27th of January, this month. So | would plead with 14 what their continuing medical education and
15 everybody that wants grant noney to get those in for 15 re-certification requirenments are.
16 the per capita portion. And then the conpetitive 16 Nationally -- for the national registry,
17 portion will be comng upin-- | believeit's due 17 Wahis -- the three options that they have to do
18 the end of March. | can't remenber the exact date, 18 that: (e is an old traditional DOT refresher
19 but it's sometine at the end of March. It's on the 19 course, one is using the National Continued
20 website. So that would be ny update on the grants, 20 Conpetency Program the third has been to re-certify
21 on their behal f. 21 through examnation.
22 Any conment or questions on that? Ckay. 22 The guidelines for the NOCP are clearly
23 So | keep forgetting that |'mconducting. 23 established for national requirenents for
24 Professional devel opment update by Chris. 24 re-certification: 50 percent of the QME hours are
25 CR S STRATFGRD.  Sure.  The prof essi onal 25 required determined by National Registry and EM,

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 34..37
Page 34 Page 36
1 25 percent of those hours are deternmined by state and 1 the providers that have national certifications, it's
2 local requirenents, 25 percent of those hours are 2 awpain, | know VWe'retryingtohelpwththat. So
3 determned by individual requirenents. 3 just be patient with us.
4 Uah is an NOOP state, neaning that people | 4 And ny appl ause to Prof essional
5 that want to re-certify their National Registry need 5 Development for taking this on. It's huge.
6 tousethe NOCP requirement. It neans that there is, 6 CR S STRATFGRD.  Thank you, Jason.
7 inthat 25 percent froma state regional requirenent, 7 (ne of the real advantages to the NOOP
8 there is nothing that's established in UWah for those 8 programin the way it's set up is current and
9 hours. And this again applies only to National 9 relevant things as they change. Wth nedicine
10 Registry re-certification. So the committee is 10 changing as quickly as it is, this will keep us
11 working on devel opi ng conti nui ng education 11 current and relevant to the changes that are
12 requirenents for that 25 percent of the required 12 currently happening with EMS care. So we're excited
13 hours for National Registry re-certification. 13 about it. It's a good thing for us to be invol ved
14 I'n the process of that, we're also 14 in.
15 reexamning the Training Cfficer Manual for Wah's 15 The third itemthat we're working on has
16 re-certification, seeing if we can align the National 16 todowth EM certification at aninitial level in
17 Registry requirenents for re-certification with UWah 17 providing the National Registry Psychomotors Skills
18 nore appropriately. Qurrently in Wah there is no 18 Examat the EMI level. Wth the change into National
19 topic specific hour requirenent for re-certification. 19 Registry as being the testing vendor that verifies
20 So we want to explore, through this next year, what 20 witten and practical skills conpetency, the
21 are possible topics that are current and relevant to 21 inplenentation fromthe EM side has been a little
22 EMB practice today that follows the NOCP guidel i nes 22 confusing maybe. There's been sone questions about
23 and that National Registry is using. 23 that process and howthat's actual |y done. \¢'re
24 As we continue to work with that and 24 using of course coordinators currently as
25 develop that nore, when it comes tine to make changes |25 representatives fromthe Bureau of Emergency Medi cal
Page 35 Page 37
1 tothe Training Cficer Manual, we'd be happy to 1 Services to supervise and nake sure that that goes
2 share that with you. Again, Jason, we'd |ove to have 2 well.
3 your input with that and see where we can go wth 3 Wiat we want to do is to create a process
4 that. 4 that is streamined that has practical exanples that
5 Any questions of the NOCP project that 5 they can use on efficient ways of admnistering that
6 we're working on? 6 examin a fair and an unbiased way that meets the
7 JASIN NCHOLL: Gould | just make a 7 standard of National Registry and verifies true
8 followup coment on that? 8 conpetency as psychomotor skills go within EM. So
9 CR S STRATFGRD.  Yes. 9 that's where our tine this year is going to focus on
10 JASONNCHOLL: | just want the comittee |10 that as well. And we're hoping to get that done as
11 to understand that this is actually a big issue for 11 quickly as we can.
12 our agencies. Straddling that line neeting the Sate |12 But that woul d necessitate rewiting,
13 re-certification and neeting the National Registry 13  update -- not rewiting. But perhaps updating the
14 re-certification is becomng harder and harder. And 14 coordinator nmanual and sorme of the requirenents there
15 so the work that Chris and the Prof essi onal 15 as far as howto adnmnister efficiently and
16  Devel opnent Conmittee are putting into this is to get 16 appropriately and accurately the EMI psychonot or
17 our state re-certification to the NOOP standard. And |17 skills examthat's recogni zed by the Sate and
18 it's not that we're less than the standard; it's just |18 recognized by National Registry. So that's really
19 different. Andit's different enough that it nakes 19 the three focuses of where we're going, where we're
20 recertifying -- it puts too much difficulty on the 20 headed in the next year.
21 provider to nake sure that they're checking all of 21 QN DANSIE  Thank you, Chris.
22 the NOCP boxes. So this is a very inportant piece, 22 CR S STRATFGRD.  |' mhappy to address any
23 and | hope that within the next year we'll have a 23 questions.
24 conpletely newtraining outline really, or schedul e, 24 DR PETER TAILLAC Good work.
25 that will provide a lot of ease for -- | nean all of 25 Q) DANSIE V¢ appreciate that.

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 38..41
Page 38 Page 40
1 Subconmittees are very valuable to the whol e process, 1 take sone ownership of the systemfor the county or
2 so thank you very much. 2 the town or the city, whoever owns that |icensure,
3 CR S STRATFGRD  Sure. 3 for themto take some ownership of the systemand not
4 QY DANSIE  Andy, do you have anythi ng 4 to put an extra burden on the EMS provider. And so
5 else? 5 that discussion cane up, and | believe that wll get
6 ANDY SMTH | can stand because ny tibia 6 introduced to those to at least reviewand | ook at
7 is not broken. 7 that rule.

8 So the BMB operations subcormittee net on 8 But that -- | think that's sonething that
9 Novenber 9th. V¢ had a nyriad of topics discussed 9 we'll probably have to keep | ooking at and tal king
10 there. First we nomnated a new vice-chair, Lyndsie 10 about in the cormttee every once in a while, seeing

11 --isit Huwck. Ha-c-k [sic]? 11 where it's at and what we can do to help. | think
12 JASCN N CHOLL:  Hauck. 12 Jason nade that recommendation, which | think was a
13 ANDY SMTH  Hauck, okay. | don't know 13 good thing to let themknow about it. Alot of them
14 howto say the last name, sorry. But South Salt Lake |14 don't knowthat it's their requirenent to review
15 paranedic, she will be the new vice-chair, and that 15 their cost, quality and exit poles on
16 wll automatically roll over to the chair next year. 16 re-certification.
17 1'mlooking forward to that tine. 17 Quy expl ai ned Medicai d assessment and
18 So al so we discussed disease testing for 18 self-reporting of nunbers which was good. And we
19 bl oodborne pat hogen exposure. This is the second 19 also discussed the epinephrine and anaphyl axi s.
20 time discussing that in this neeting. | think Quy 20 Dr. Taillac's information about being able to use --
21 pretty much took care of it. It was really hard to 21 basically it's being able to draw up their own EM
22 kind of get all the voices heard and make any kind of |22 and those kind of things, which | thought was great.
23 conclusions in a meeting with that many people. And 23 Lots of hand-outs that he had that were fantastic.
24 it sounds like we discussed kind of what Quy had come |24 That's been e-nailed out to everybody | know |
25 upwth Andalso Eric fromQyden Gty brought their |25 think everybody has received that infornation.

Page 39 Page 41
1 kind of -- their nodel of what they're using, and it 1 And then there's some other things we
2 fitrealy well. Sothat's going to be included with 2 wanted to look at. | personally want to take on this
3 information that will be available to all agencies 3 financial assessment process and rate and rul es
4 about if you have an exposure, howis that tested? 4 regulation. Wether that's appropriate for this
5 Wat's the process? Wo pays for it? And all of 5 comittee, I"'mnot sure. That's up to you guys to
6 those things wll be there. 6 decide, or whether it's not that's fine. I'd still
7 QY DANSIE Can | add just alittle 7 like to be involved in sone way.
8 coment? 8 And then we al so discussed state-wde
9 Qne of the things, | knowDr. Taillac has 9 sexual assault training, and that may not be our
10 worked on this, and there's information on our 10 commttee. That may be something for the other
11  website now As we reached out to the lab and to our |11 commttee to look at. But it is something that |
12 EPl folks, we wanted to update some of that 12 know our providers lack alot in. Indealing with
13 information. And | wanted to go through Dr. Taillac, 13 sexual assault and the process and handling them and
14 and it's just been one of those things that | haven't 14 those kinds of things, that is -- | know ny providers
15 done all the way. | need to get with himand vet 15 lack inthat. And | think all of us would say that.
16 that through him but we're -- our updated 16 It's not sonething we deal with that often, and the
17 information is pretty much there. So thanks. 17 guidelines aren't -- it's not clear. It's not like
18 ANDY SMTH  Yep. W% discussed cost 18 you can go to a protocol and say this is exactly how
19 quality and access. That's been sonething that's 19 to handle this situation. So | think it's training
20 kind of cone up two or three times in the |ast year 20 that needs to be had. That nmight be something for
21 inour neetings. And a suggestion was nade that that |21 the Professional Devel opment Cormittee. But we
22 rule shoul d probably be introduced to the Wah 22 discussed that in our neeting.
23 Association of Counties as well as the Wah Leagues 23 And that's it, unless you guys have any
24 (Qties and Towns, however you say that, for themto 24 assignnents for us.
25 review Because really the purpose is for themto 25 JASON N CHOLL: V¢ discussed in our

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 42..45
Page 42 Page 44

1 pre-neeting and M. Mffitt brought up the need to 1 MCHAEL MFFITT: | think we coul d
2 potentially put together a task force to look at rate 2 probably get at |east one neeting in before the April
3 devel opment -- or look at the FRGin the 3 neeting.

4 calculations. | think that's a good recomendation, 4 Q) DANSIE  Yeah, | think that woul d be
5 and | think we should entertain that, putting one 5 good, start maybe in February.

6 together as soon as possible so that it coincides 6 MCHAEL MFHITT:  Start to get ground work
7 with the FRG devel opment and the other financial 7 and get back where we're at.

8 changes that we've al ready nade today. 8 QN DANSIE  Let's shoot for maybe a
9 So what is the -- what's the committee's 9 February date, if that's okay.

10 thoughts on that? Wat do you guys think? Something | 10 M CHAEL MFHITT:  Sure.
11 we should put together? 11 Q) DANSIE  Have a kickoff neeting. Are
12 NATHAN ORTIS:  Yeah. 12 you okay with that, John?
13 DR KR STGFER MTCHELL:  Yep. 13 JCHN HOUSKEEPER ~ Yeah, that will be
14 JASOINN CHOLL:  Ckay. So | think that 14 helpful.
15 that's sonething that -- | don't think we need an 15 QY DANSE  Ckay.
16 action itemon that, but definitely formlate a group | 16 ANDY SMTH | should al so say -- sorry, |
17 with that. | think that it would be appropriate to 17 don't knowif this is part of ny report technically
18 have John and Andy and Mke, nyself -- Nate, do you 18 or not -- but it was a great neeting in Mab. They
19 went to participate on it too? You can say no. 19  brought a bunch of EMB instructors together. V¢ had
20 NATHAN QRTIS: | night assign sonebody to | 20 sone fantastic fol ks fromthe bureau that cane down.
21 doit for ne. 21 And we grilled themhard, and they answered all of
22 JASIN NCHOLL: (kay. But | think we need |22 our questions and hel ped us with the new website and
23 to actively go down that road. And I'd like to 23 helped us with the FRG And it was just -- it was a
24 propose that -- not as a notion, but as a -- 24 really great neeting. V¢ really appreciate the
25 MCHAEL MFHITT:  VéI1, | think what we 25 bureau's support with that. Alot of the EMB

Page 43 Page 45

1 probably want to do, since rates are solely under the 1 directors were able to get questions answered in a

2 bureau's authority, is direct the bureau to forma 2 good, appropriate forum and it worked out really,

3 task force. 3 really well. Sothank you to the bureau for that.

4 JASIN NCHOLL:  And that's what |'m 4 Q)Y DANSIE You' re wel core.

5 getting at, and you al ready have sone vol unteers. 5 Andy, while we're on that topic, and |

6 Q) DANSIE: Speaking for the bureau, | 6 knowit's not exactly on our agenda, but | just

7 wll agree to that. | think we actually are actively 7 wanted to -- anybody that's in the roomthat this may

8 seeking out that information and what's best for the 8 pertainto, rural EMS. This may not be fire based.

9 providers. Sowe didtalk about it, that in the 9 The ones that probably aren't as organized as sonme of
10 operations subconmttee meeting maybe they could take |10 the fire agencies. But did you set another meeting
11 it on. And naybe we can bring in some of their 11 date or firmthat up?

12 representation, Andy and others if they desire. 12 ADY SMTH W did It'sinM. Qurtis's
13 ANDY SMTH | think it woul d be good to 13 area in Mrch.

14 have sone other folks, if you looked at it alittle 14 TAMY BARTON  End of March.

15 nore than just the operational folks. |'mintoit 15 ADY SMTH End of Mirch, and we'll get
16 pretty deep. But sonebody Iike Mke right on the 16 an e-mail out to everybody.

17 front lines, that woul d be good. 17 CASEY JAKSON  Stuff like this, to be
18 Q)Y DANSIE So we' || go ahead and do 18 honest, as a conmttee |'d love to know about it. |
19 that. I'Il put together sone -- maybe sone 19 really woul d.

20 nenbership lists, and we'll ook at that. Between 20 ANDY SMTH  Yeah, |'d be happy to send
21 nowand the next neeting, | -- we'll seek your input, 21 out the dates. It's open to anybody that wants to
22 and we'll go ahead and we'll develop that. And those |22 come. Mbab was cold that tine of year, so | didn't
23 that are volunteering today, we'll go ahead and add 23 invite Jason. Everybody el se was goi ng though.

24 themto the list and then we'll start working on 24 QN DANSIE  And as the departnent we
25 that. 25 would love to hel p support that in any way possible.

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 46..49
Page 46 Page 48
1 W do have constraints on travel and things |ike 1 through every single pediatric guideline. So they
2 that. But we'd love to do that, and we appreciate 2 had to look at all of them not just one quarter of
3 your support with that. 3 themlike nost of the coomttee menbers did.
4 (kay. Mving on the agenda. Dr. Taillac, 4 Joey Mttelnman, Dr. Mark Bair,
5 we'll turn the tine over to himfor his infornational 5 dint Smth, Dr. Russ Bradley, Dr. Scott Youngquist,
6 update. 6 Jack Meersman and Dr. HIl Sockline [phonetic]. If
7 DR PETER TALLAC H folks. I'm 7 you need spel lings after, et me know
8 Peter Taillac for those who don't know me. |'mthe 8 Everybody met and real |y worked hard and
9 nedical director for the Bureau of EMS. |'mproud to 9 provided drafts back, and then I took on the job of
10 say we have 2017 EMB Protocol Quidelines. The first 10 sort of putting it all together and then going
11 set of guidelines -- the first time we did the 11 through every single one to nmake sure all of the
12 protocol guidelines was in 2013. So this was a good 12 formatting was the sane and you know the word
13 tine for an update. It was effectively three years 13 verbiage in each section was the same as in every
14 later because we started -- we formed the guidelines 14 other section. So we're very proud of it.
15 comittee, re-forned it at the beginning of 2016 and 15 Just by way of review of what's newso to
16 net throughout 2016 to revi ew each one. 16 speak, overall they didn't change very much. There
17 And the goal was to look at the national 17 are sone highlights that I'Il tell you about, but
18 nodel guidelines that have been published by NASEMEQO 18 pretty much they were up to date already and for the
19 see where ours fits against theirs, nmake 19 nost part remained so. There were some technical
20 nodifications where appropriate. V@'re not copying 20 things and some wordsnything here and there to nake
21 them But we took sone of the good stuff that was 21  themnore consistent.
22 there and incorporated theminto our ours, |ooked at 22 But relative to updates, we had an updat ed
23 recent literature relative to EMS treatment in the 23 burn protocol with a sinplified fluid for BVS for
24 field, incorporated recent literature intoit. 24 burn patients that was reviewed and bl essed by the
25 | think they're -- as a matter of fact | 25 burn folks at the Lhiversity. V¢ have a brand new
Page 47 Page 49
1 know, because |'mintimately famliar with them that 1 general traunma protocol which | took fromthe
2 they are updated and state of the art for now |'m 2 national guidelines, which reviews howto | ook at the
3 really proud of them They were distributed to the 3 trauma patient as a whole. In addition to the
4 commttee ahead of the neeting for review And | 4 subsections in trauma, there's a new henorrhage
5 just mght ask, | accidentally gave you doc Wrd 5 control section that's been updated based on recent
6 versions. | would ask please don't share those. Ve 6 literature. And for the conmittee's information, the
7 keep those -- agencies are wel cone to the Mcrosoft 7 Trauma Systenms Advisory Committee has in detail
8 \rd versions; we want to use them But | woul d 8 reviewed the trauma section and blessed it al ready.
9 prefer that they ask for themdirectly so they don't 9 So aside fromtrauma, there is a allergic
10 end up getting excessively nodified and they | ook 10 reaction protocol we've rewitten to match an
11 like they were the State's. Does that nake sense? 11 evidence-based guideline that has actually not yet
12 W nornal Iy send themout in a PDF, and I'Il do that 12 been published but will be | hope this year, since
13 after the committee gives ne any input. | appreciate |13 |'mthe main author of it. And hopefully the rest of
14 any input and comrments you have on them 14 teamw |l get their shit together -- oh, sorry. Wil
15 | al'so wanted to take the public 15 nake sure it gets published this year finally.
16 opportunity to thank the coomittee. This was a 16 I'n BLS we nentioned epinephrine. Andy
17 really big deal to go through each of those, and we 17  nentioned epinephrine. The cost as EPl pens, as
18 divided theminto sections. The conmittee was 18 everyone knows, has gone through the roof. It's nade
19 Jenny -- thank you very nuch, Jenny Allred, who kept 19 national news. And as part of a response to that,
20 herding the cats and kept us neeting on tinme and 20 several states, including us, have allowed BLS
21 ninutes, et cetera. Mnutes that were very arcane at |21 providers to be trained by their agency directors and
22 tines | would say. 22 nedical directors to drawup EPl in a syringe. Two
23 Annal yn Beers was our public nenber. 23 sinple doses to choose from (ne for hig peopl e and
24 MAndy Gstler, Chuck Qruz -- Hlary Hews, who, God 24 one for little people, and to adnminister that IM
25 Dbless her, she and Andy and Tia Dal rynpl e went 25 injection.

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 50..53
Page 50 Page 52
1 The adnministration of the injectionis 1 dangerous and difficult patients and protect the
2 really no different than the EPl pen or very little 2 patients thensel ves fromself-harm
3 different. But the drawing up is a newskill that's 3 It lasts, by IMinjectionin an adult or a
4 not actually taught in nost EMI courses, so thisis a 4 kid, about 45 mnutes. And after that they wake up
5 new thing. 5 just as crazy as they were before, so keep that in
6 In parallel with that as part of the 6 mnd. Thisisn't the long-acting stuff we use in the
7 response is our opioid epidenmic inthis state, which 7 emergency departments to knock themdown for six or
8 we share with many other states, we have decided to 8 eight hours until they netabolize their drugs or
9 allow EM agencies who so desire to use Nal oxone in 9 their craziness. But this gives EMS a rapid response
10 injectable formas well and draw up the Nal oxone dose |10 to help prevent injury to thensel ves and the patient
11 as per the training of their nedical director or 11 and 45 minutes to get themto the hospital .
12 training officer and admnister that intramscular if 12 | want to make one comment. Inall the
13 they prefer. It's cheaper to do it that way than to 13 literature published, and there's a fair amunt in
14 buy the nasal spray. The nasal spray works too, and 14 prehospital use of Ketamne, the patient is
15 so thisis an optional thing for EM agencies. 15 conpletely unresponsive and this scares peopl e
16 As a quick side bar, there's a new nasal 16 sonetinmes. Soin other areas of the country where
17 spray manufacturer for Nal oxone that's been knocki ng 17  they've inplenmented this, initially when they bring
18 on ny door alot, and they would like to get their 18 the patients to the hospital, a |arge percentage of
19 product out. So after talking to a fewof the folks 19 these patients got intubated by the docs in the
20 inthe bureau, it looks likeit's okay. | have 20 hospital because they were so unresponsive. The G&CS
21 offered to themto offer to every EMI agency in the 21 islike 4 or 6 okay. You don't have to do that.
22 state three -- three to four vials of their Nal oxone 22 And so as part of this roll-out, I'"mgoing
23 product. So an e-mail is going to come out soon to 23 totry and send a message through the nedical
24 say if you'd like some, contact these people. They 24 association to the ER docs and nurses in the State to
25 want to get the product out there. |It's cheaper than |25 say: Ketamne is coming. Patients will ook |ike
Page 51 Page 53
1 what's inthe market right now so | thought it was 1 they are obtunded; they do not need intubation.
2 an opportunity to get a freebee and introduce another 2 Because as | said before, Ketanmine does not affect
3 potential route for managing these opioid epidemc -- 3 your airway reflexes or your breathing. They wll
4 or opioid patients particularly for EM-|evel 4 breathe, and they will protect their airways just
5 agenci es. 5 fine even though you could drop a | arge boul der on
6 So those are kind of two big things, 6 themand they wouldn't notice actually. Soit's a
7 drawing up the nedication for the epinephrine and the 7 really, really good nedication that way.
8 Nl oxone. 8 Andy?
9 Probably the biggest sort of highlight of 9 ANDY SMTH  Just a quick question. Isit
10 new nedication allowed will be Ketamne. | don't 10 only going to be -- fromthe State's view is it only
11 think this is newnews to a lot of the agency's 11 going to be allowed for chemcal sedation or can it
12 directors here. Everyone has been kind of waiting 12 also be used for extrene pain?
13 for this. Ketanmineis a-- for layman's terns, a 13 DR PETER TALLAC God question.
14 sedative nedication that takes a patient who is going |14 Ketamine can also be used for pain. It's off |abel,
15 crazy, who has agitated deliriumbecause they're on 15 not FDA Nor is it FDA approved for what we're using
16  drugs or psychiatrically disturbed or both, and puts 16 it for frankly. So again, this Ketanmne is an
17 themto sleep in about three nminutes, maybe five with |17 optional nedication on the Sate protocols for
18 asingle IMinjection, a single intranuscul ar 18 paramedic use only on the Sate protocols. Wat you
19 injection. 19 and your nedical director decide to dowithit wll
20 Very muich | think it's a safe nedication. |20 be up to your agency. So in other words, you'|l be
21 It doesn't affect airway or breathing at all, which 21 abletostock it. And when the inspectors cone
22 nmakes it very unique. It's been around for about 22 around, you'll get a blessing that you have it or
23 50 years and has been creeping its way into ENB 23 don't. Ether is fine. But if you have it, you guys
24  nationally. And | think we're ready for it herein 24 can decide what you want to use it for |ike other
25 order to protect our providers fromthese very, very 25 nedications. Does that make sense?

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 54..57

Page 54 Page 56
1 But the State guideline is only for 1 DR PETER TALLAC Sx nonths or
2 agitated delirium V& did not put it inthe Sate 2 something to get your rigs reformatted wth any new
3 guideline for pain. But for many reasons |'Il be 3 things that are in the new drug and equi pment |i st
4 happy to -- 4 based on this update. Fair enough?
5 DR HALLIE KELLER  Including different 5 Any -- |'d appreciate any comnments from
6 doses for pain versus sedation. 6 the coomttee about the guidelines, if you have
7 DR PETER TAILLAC Absolutely. But it's 7 thoughts or if you have | ooked through them |'m
8 not inthe Sate guideline for painat all. 8 sure you didn't read every single one.
9 DR HALLIE KELLER R ght, right. 9 JASOINNCHOLL: | read them They're very
10 DR PETER TALLAC M personal feeling 10 nice and very easy toread. | think in a pinch
11 was overall this is a brand newdeal. It's going to 11 they'll work well on a Smartphone or a tablet for
12 be arelatively big deal for the ERs to see this 12 soneone who nay need to refer to them | think you
13 conming in, and | thought it was better to kind of 13 guys did a stellar job.
14 crack open the door with this indication fromthe 14 DR PETER TAILLAC Thank you very much.
15 Sate level. Watever your agencies want to dois 15 The conmittee worked very hard on them
16 conpletely up to your nedical director as per state 16 DR KR STGFER MTCHELL: Did the trauma
17 rule and regul ation and statute. 17 comittee talk about Ketamine issues with head injury
18 JASON N CHOLL:  Does it conment on how 18 patients if they don't realize there's a traunatic
19 nany doses nay be used as -- 19  head injury?
20 DR PETER TALLAC (ne dose. Inthe 20 DR PETER TALLAC | would say that they
21 Sate guideline -- nowkeep in mnd for those who 21 did not ask that question specifically, no. They
22 don't know, the State protocol guidelines are 22 were nade very well aware. They got the sane speech
23 conpletely voluntary. You nay use them not use 23 about Ketamne that | just gave to them Athough in
24 them nmodify them do whatever you want with them 24 the literature, the single-dose Ketamne for a head
25 They're there to help. |'mproud to say since we 25 injury patient is terned as conpletely safe.

Page 55 Page 57
1 introduced the first ones, ny rough estimate of 1 DR KR STGFER MTGHELL: It's just when
2 75 percent plus agencies are using themin sone form 2 they get to the EM you know what | nean, the trauma
3 either verbatimor nodified to fit their agency. So 3 surgeon will need to know You know what | nean?
4 |'mvery proud of that because | think it's hel ping 4 Because the GCSis going to change.
5 inprove the consistency of care inthe field 5 DR PETER TALLAC That's a very good
6 throughout the state. So the drug and equi pnent |ist 6 point. That's the only down point is the GS being
7 wll be updated to match the State protocol 7 lowwhen the patient gets there.
8 guidelines. And all of the optional things in the 8 DR KR STCFER MTGHELL: Because | didn't
9 drug and equi pment list will be reflected in the 9 want the patients to be forced to get unnecessary
10 guidelines as well, just so you know And so when 10  procedures done to thembecause it was thought GCS
11 the inspectors conme around, Qiy and | wll nake sure 11  showed a head injury versus the other.
12 they have the latest infornation. 12 DR PETER TALLAC \Very good point. |
13 And Quy, will they have X nunber of nonths |13 hope they don't get intubated. | would say ina
14 or weeks or mnutes to update their rigs based on the |14 trauna scenario, they mght get extra CAT scan or
15  nunber? 15 two. But againit wears off in 45 mnutes fromthe
16 QN DANSIE V¢ would need to give theman |16 tine of admnistration. Soif we just wait it out a
17 inplenentation period. And | don't know-- actually, 17 little bit, the patient is going to wake up and need
18 Don night have an opinion on that. Do you -- 18 something el se.
19 DON MARRELLI: | don't have an opinion on |19 DR KRSTCGFER MTGHELL: It is safe, |
20 that. 20 agree with you. It's whether they're going to get an
21 QN DANSIE  -- stay out of it? 21 extra procedure.
22 DR PETER TAILLAC | nean obviously we'll |22 DR PETER TAILLAC That's good point. |
23 talk about it. 23 can refer youtony little love note about this
24 QN DANSIE  Six nonths or something like |24  change.
25 that. 25 Any other coments or questions fromthe

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 58..61
Page 58 Page 60

1 comittee? 1 John, do you have -- do you want to do an

2 JEREWY HOGARD:  Wat's your roll-out time | 2 update on fiscal reporting guidelines?

3 when they'Il gointo effect? 3 JOHN HOUSKEEPER  Yeah, what we've got.

4 DR PETER TAILLAC As soon as | get 4 |"mJohn Houskeeper, just for the notes.

5 around to sending themout to all the agencies. M 5 The first page of the instruction that

6 goal is February 1st, so by then. Ckay. That's it. 6 does have the total assets on there still, that won't

7 Thank you guys very much. 7 be included.

8 Q)Y DANSIE It looks like I'mnext on the | 8 Q)Y DANSIE  Yeah.

9 agenda: The Legislative bill for REPLICA and 9 JOHN HOUSKEEPER  This is what we want the
10 dispatch background checks. 10 entities that are reporting on a cal endar basis to
11 | just wanted to update the conmittee and |11 use. So that those will be reporting in Mrch.

12 the audience that the Department of Health is 12 Some of the changes to it, there was a

13 pursuing a legislative -- a legislative bill to |ook 13 section there under the revenues, a big section that

14 at the EMS Act. Last year the REPLICA bill passed. 14 had revenues billed and adjustnents. And that's just

15 It was interstate conpact for paramedics and EMIs who | 15 being col |l ected by anbul ance col lections. So we're

16 could practice in other participating states. And as |16 trying to sinplify the formsoit's nore --

17 we enacted that legislation |ast year, we also looked |17 sinplifying things down for everybody.

18 at our Act. And the way it's currently witten, we 18 Wth the conmittee this norning, we did

19 need to change some of the termnology. V& need to 19 talk alittle bit about some of the in kind. | don't

20 change the term"certified" to the term"licensed for |20 knowif there's a place on here to include that, but

21 individuals." 21 | would think under "other" they coul d include

22 So Dean Penovi ch and nysel f worked a 22 in-kind paynents.

23 little bit on the language. V¢'ve submtted that to 23 Q)Y DANSIE | think maybe the comittee

24 our legislative liaison, and it has received our 24 nenbers -- we talked about this openly in our Iunch

25 EDOs blessing to nmove forward. And we have a 25 nmeeting about using this current fiscal reporting
Page 59 Page 61

1 sponsor for that: Representative Gardner. And he's 1 guide this year and collecting the data with this

2 looking at pushing another bill to change the wording 2 year. And then as we nove into 2018, we revanp it

3 inour Act. So be aware of that, and it wll be 3 based on the new ad hoc conrmttee that we're going to
4 coning out. 4 put together in February.

5 A'so in that change, we al so asked for 5 JOHN HOUSKEEPER  Right.

6 dispatch -- energency nedical dispatchers who were 6 QY DANSE So..

7 already receiving background checks by the Departnent 7 JOHN HOUSKEEPER  So those are basical |y

8 of Public Safety to have an exenption for a 8 the changes. | don't knowif there are any questions

9  background check that we would run on themby the 9 onthis. | mean |'mwel cone to hel p anybody who has
10 Department of Health. So instead of having themhave |10 questions as they fill out the forns, work wth your
11  to receive two background checks that they're 11  accountants, whatever, so that the information
12 currently required to do, they would only need to 12 provide applies to your financial statenents.

13 receive the one that the Department of Health and 13 Q) DANSIE Any questions or discussion?
14 Safety is doing. And that's a cost-savings neasure. 14 kay. And then we'll be | ooking forward to our next
15 And we believe that public safety is doing a good job |15 neeting. \W'Il actually present some of those

16 of that, and we don't need to do an additional 16  findings and the recomended rates in our next

17 background check on the sane peopl e. 17 neeting. Sothat will be an action item-- action
18 So those two things are in the bill that's |18 itemin the next neeting. That noves us to the round
19 coning up. | don't think it has a nunber or anything |19 table discussion.

20 else, but we'll be sharing that and updating as 20 DR PETER TALLAC | apologize. | have
21 needed. 21 one alibi, soto speak. So in the new protocol

22 I'f you guys hear anything as the 22 guidelines, there's another whole protocol | should
23 legislative session starts, let us know V¢'d be 23 nmention. There's a brand new cardiac arrest protocol
24 happy to discuss the reasons for that and where we're |24 that goes kind of fromsoup to nuts and follows the
25 going with that. 25 kind of best practice high performance PR

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 62..65

Page 62 Page 64
1 guidelines. Wichis a good dovetail to ne 1 coalition coordinator, Kevin Christensen, and al so
2 announcing publicly that we will hold either four or 2 the fire union representative for the northern part
3 five high performance CPR training sessions based on 3 of the Sate. And they want to try to alleviate or
4 the Seattle nodel around the state, and the dates of 4 discuss some of these transports and bring the
5 those will be published, Chris Sratford is in charge 5 hospitals to the table and try to work out sonme
6 of the project. 6 things tomake it alittle nore efficient, nore cost
7 V¢ held two in Salt Lake Gty inthe fall. 7 effective and possibly change how we do business with
8 Mny folks participated init fromaround the state, 8 noving sone of these patients.
9 and we intend to use the folks who participated in 9 | just wanted to have you be aware of
10 that to be the trainers in each of their respective 10 that. And we anticipate that the things that cone
11 regions when we cone around for this. So ook for 11 out of there, we'll share with the group and with the
12 that, and we'll be holding classes. They'll be one 12 state as awhole. So | just wanted to nake sure
13 day long for high performance CPR | will be with 13 you're aware of that.
14 each one, along with another nedical director or two 14 A'so on dispatch, the last neeting we had
15 and paranedics, EMIs to use and train. \¢'re doing 15 an action neeting and we sai d we probably didn't
16 this with the support of the Heart Rescue Foundation 16 really need it as an action item Ve talked about
17 and the Seattle Resuscitation Acadeny and using their |17 dispatch centers. And |I've been working closely with
18 nodel . 18 the 911 advisory committee. And | knowthat it's
19 V¢'re really proud of this. And Blair 19 probably creating a little friction or maybe sone
20 Doll is contributing high-perfornmance mannequi ns and 20 anxiety with some of the centers. And | just wanted
21 shipping theminto each one for us at no cost, which 21 to make sure you all knew that we have -- the 911
22 is very cool also. Solook for that in these other 22 comittee has had sone directives froma legislative
23 announcenent s. 23 audit, and they're trying to work through some of
24 Q) DANSIE Any other round table items? |24 those. Basically they're |ooking at consolidation
25 | have a couple. (Cne of them actually before | get 25 for dispatch centers and standardization.

Page 63 Page 65
1 started down that path, is the subcormttees. V¢ 1 Dr. Taillac and | have actually talked a
2 didn't specifically assign themanything. | think we 2 little bit with some of the people fromUCAN who are
3 talked about it loosely. Do we want to go ahead and 3 part of that coomttee, and | ooked at possibly having
4 make sure there's any assignments. ¢ tal ked about 4 acontract for a protocol -- or a dispatch system
5 therate setting and some of that. And then Chris, 5 provider and offer some kind of a | ow cost
6 wetakedalittle bit about what your projects were. 6 alternative for things they' re doing now That
7 Are there any other things we need to 7 hasn't really gone very far at this point because
8 specifically assign to the subcommittees? 8 sone of the concerns on the 911 advisory comittee
9 JASON N CHOLL: V¢ need to get a report 9 side of things. | just want to let you know t hat
10  back on their makeup. 10 we're looking at that. And anybody that has any
1 Q)Y DANSE Ckay. And that's probably 11 concerns, we don't want to rock the apple cart too
12 between the chairs and the bureau, and we'll get that |12 hard. If there is anything that anybody has
13 hamered out. Also, just so you guys know, there has |13 positive, negative or otherw se, please let us know
14 been a concern the last year or two with behavioral 14 so we can look at that and take that into
15 health transports, particularly wth weather-related 15  consideration.
16 situations. \¢ brought that to the coormttee two or 16 ANDY SMTH  Rocking the cart.
17 three years ago talking about weather conditions, and |17 QN DANSIE  What's that?
18 today is probably an appropriate day to talk about 18 ANDY SMTH  Rocking the cart.
19 that. This is kind of devel oping into sonething 19 Q) DANSIE Rocking the cart. But as we
20 else. 20 change things, sometines it creates negative
21 V' ve found that Qgden and Logan have 21  repercussions. \# don't want to do that. \¢ want to
22 approximately doubl ed their nunber of behavioral 22 look at it fromthe whole to make sure it's an
23 transports that they're doing in the last five years, 23 advantage or sonething that's beneficial to the group
24  and they want to look at it alittle nore closely as 24 at large. So we just wanted to nake sure that that's
25 aregion. And | net yesterday with their health care |25 understood.

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017 Pages 66..68
Page 66 Page 68
1 A'so Kevin left the room V¢ have a new 1
2 contract enployee, and maybe Scott -- | guess | was 2 REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE
3 going to introduce him But maybe Scott coul d update 4 STATE OF UTAH )
4 usalittle bit onwho Kevinis and what he'll be ) ss.
5 doing. | threwyou under the bus a little hit, Z COUNTY CF SALT LAKE )
6 Scott. |, Tanra J. Berry, Registered Professional
7 MR MINSON  Scott [\,1,|nsonY Mu-n-s-o0-n. 7 Reporter in and for the State of U ah, do hereby
8 S0 we' ve brought on Kevin Holts, who's . certify:
9 actually a full-tine firefighter/paramedic with Sandy That on January 11, 2017, the foregoi ng
10 Fre Departnment. He's a part-time enpl oyee with the 9 proceeding was reported by me in stenotype and
11 bureau now Kevin has extensive experience wth the thereafter transcribed, and that a full, true, and
i . 10 correct transcription of said proceeding is set forth

12 Inage Trend sol utions, and so he's kind of -- he's in the preceding pages numbered 3 through 67:
13 going to be our trainer soto speak. So he'll be 11
14 traveling around the State training the agencies that 12

. . 13 W TNESS MY HAND AND OFFI CI AL SEAL this
15 are going to use the State's three hospital systemon 23rd day of January, 2017.
16 howto utilize the application. 14
17 V¢ feel that Kevin brings a lot of value |1°
18 to the bureau because he's had experience with it, 13 JWW
19 hands-on in the field. And so we're excited he can 18
20 be part of our teamand help us roll out that system Tanra J. Berry, RPRCSR
21 Q) DANSIE: Thanks.  Anything el se? :2
22 ADY SMTH  Quy, can | say one thing? 21
23 Sorry. | just don't knowif the bureau or if this 22
24 comittee woul d be appropriate, but has there been zj
25 any consideration of coomtting sone |etter or 25

Page 67

1 sonmething to our federal |egislators about the
2 Bmergency Access to Medication Bill that has not
3 passed the Senate. It's passed the House, but it
4 hasn't pass the Senate, dealing wth the DEA issue
5 and controlled substances. | would just encourage
6 you-- I'vewitten letters. M county has witten
7 letters. | would encourage you guys to get sone
8 letters to your federal legislators to get their bill
9 through this session and passed. Because that could
10 be a serious negative inpact to our patients if it
11 doesn't, so...
12 Q) DANSIE Ckay. @ood point. Anything
13 else? Al right.
14 Qur next meeting wll be on April 12th of
15 this year, and | guess we can entertain a motion to
16 adjournif --
17 JERAWY HOGZARD:  So noved.
18 NATHAN QURTI S: Second.
19 JASON N CHLL:  Second.
20 QY DANSE  Ckay. Al in favor?
21 OOW TTEE MEMBERS:  Aye.
22 QN DANSIE Al right. Thanks.
23 (Concluded at 2:28 p.m)
24
25

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: 10..advantage

1

4R 20:4

10 12:5,18 13:319:1
12 13:15

120 15:9

12th 5:2 67:14

14 11:16 12:3,19 22:11
23:14,22,24 24:7

1st 19:12 58:6

5

50 33:24 51:23

6

6 22:12 23:12 52:21
60 14:23 15:9

2

2 11:1512:14
200 11:13,15
2013 46:12

2016 18:14,17 46:15,16
2017 46:10

2018 61:2

25 34:1,2,7,12
26-8-A 7:10
26-8-A-310 26:23
2700 20:14

2702 21:9

27th 31:13,14
2800 21:3,4,10
2:28 67:23

75 55:2
769-702.5 26:15

4

4 27:452:21
426-3-900 8:6
426-8 13:6

45 52:4,11 57:15

8

8 12:4,17 13:10 19:1

9

90 14:6,7,21,25 15:9,10,
11,17

911 64:18,21 65:8
9th 38:9

A

Absolutely 54:7

abstain 5:23 11:7 19:21
28:16 30:25

Academy 62:17

accept 5:14 9:19 18:25
28:9 29:17,23 30:1

acceptable 5:9 24:20
access 39:19 67:2

accident 28:23
accidentally 47:5
accordance 26:23
accountants 61:11

accurate 14:1 15:5
16:22 18:11

accurately 37:16
Act 58:14,18 59:3

action 4:19,25 6:1 20:3
28:19 32:22 42:16 61:17
64:15,16

actively 42:23 43:7
actual 16:15 22:5

ad 61:3

add 24:1,10 39:7 43:23

added 8:9 13:14 22:4,10
23:2 27:6,13

adding 21:2,4
addition 49:3
additional 21:12 59:16
address 37:22
adequate 14:25
adjourn 67:16
adjustments 60:14

administer 37:15 49:24
50:12

administering 37:5

administration 50:1
57:16

administrative 20:7
adult 52:3
advanced 21:8 32:4
advantage 65:23

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: advantages..author

advantages 36:7

advisory 49:7 64:18
65:8

AEMT 32:12,15,17
affect 51:21 53:2

agencies 13:21 35:12
39:345:10 47:7 50:9,15
51:5 54:15 55:2 58:5
66:14

agency 16:10 31:10
49:21 50:21 53:20 55:3

agency's 51:11

agenda 4:23 8:2 20:4
21:18 31:2 45:6 46:4
58:9

aggravated 25:6,14
agitated 51:15 54:2
agree 10:2543:7 57:20
agreed 20:12
agreements 8:7

ahead 3:3,11 5:19 8:24
11:2,25 12:18,21 17:21
18:20 19:15 21:19 25:25
28:12 30:5 43:18,22,23
47:4 63:3

aid 8:7 9:16 10:1,2,7,8,9,
10,14,19

airway 51:21 53:3
airways 53:4
alibi 61:21

align 34:16
allergic 49:9
alleviate 64:3

allowed 49:20 51:10
53:11

Allred 30:22 47:19
alternative 65:6

ambulance 4:10 29:10
60:15

amend 19:11,14
amended 11:11
amending 19:10

amendments 12:23
18:23 19:16 21:20,21

amount 52:13
anaphylaxis 40:19

Andy 15:13,16 17:4
30:10,14 38:4,6,13
39:18 42:18 43:12,13
44:16 45:5,12,15,20
47:24,25 49:16 53:8,9
65:16,18 66:22

Annalyn 47:23
announcements 62:23
announcing 62:2
anticipate 64:10
anxiety 64:20
apologies 3:4
apologize 22:19 61:20
appears 10:2,5
applause 36:4

apple 65:11

application 22:12 23:13
29:6,11,13 66:16

applications 28:20 29:4,
16,18

applies 34:961:12
apply 21:10,11
appointment 26:20 30:2

appointments 28:21

appropriately 34:18
37:16

approval 5:18:10
approve 5:6 29:23
approved 53:15
approximately 63:22

April 15:519:14 44:2
67:14

arbitrarily 15:9
arcane 47:21
area 45:13
areas 52:16
arrest 61:23
art 47:2
assault 41:9,13

assessment 13:16,19,24
14:14 15:2,18,24 16:1
40:17 41:3

assessments 17:1

assets 11:17,24 12:3,19
60:6

assign 42:2063:2,8
assigned 8:13

assignments 29:19
41:24 63:4

association 39:23 52:24
attend 3:6 31:8
attending 33:2
attention 22:19
audience 58:12

audit 16:6 18:3 64:23
author 49:13

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: authority..candidates

authority 43:2

automatic 8:7 9:25
10:11,18 32:7,11

automatically 38:16
average 11:17 12:19

aware 56:22 59:3 64:9,
13

aye 5:20,21 6:21,22
11:4,519:18,19 28:13,
14 30:6,7 67:21

ayes 30:24

B

back 8:317:4 23:16,20,
22,25 24:8,11,16 25:1
44:7 48:9 63:10

background 21:22 22:22
23:2 26:22 58:10 59:7,9,
11,17

badge 8:2
Bair 48:4

BANG 22:16,23 23:21
24:6 26:15 27:2,25

bar 50:16

Barton 17:5,7,13,15
18:13,16 24:24 25:1,12,
16,21 26:5,8 45:14

based 12:1,10 45:8 49:5
55:14 56:4 61:3 62:3

basically 21:16,17 26:23
40:21 61:7 64:24

basis 17:24 60:10
battery 25:4,17
BCl 27:14 285
bear 5:25

beastiality 25:4
Beers 47:23

begin 7:5
beginning 46:15
behalf 31:21
behavioral 63:14,22
beneficial 65:23
benefit 16:21

big 35:11 47:17 49:23
51:6 54:12 60:13

biggest 51:9

bill 16:1 58:9,13,14 59:2,
18 67:2,8

billable 17:23
billed 60:14

billing 14:11
billings 16:15
bind 12:8

bit 3:4 8:17 9:22,25
20:24 57:17 58:23 60:19
63:6 65:2 66:4,5

Blair 62:19

bless 47:25

blessed 48:24 49:8
blessing 53:22 58:25
blood 20:15 22:16 28:4
bloodborne 38:19
BLS 49:16,20

board 26:19,21,25 27:7,
11 28:6

boulder 53:5
boxes 35:22

Bradley 48:5

brand 48:2554:11 61:23
breathe 53:4

breathing 51:21 53:3

bring 17:17 19:13 24:12
43:1152:17 64:4

brings 66:17
Brit 29:14
Brogdon 31:6
broken 38:7

brought 14:23 38:25
42:1 44:19 63:16 66:8

bump 12:14
bunch 44:19
burden 23:18 40:4

bureau 22:1 23:11,14
36:25 43:2,6 44:20 45:3
46:9 50:20 63:12 66:11,
18,23

bureau's 43:2 44:25
burn 48:23,24,25
bus 66:5

business 4:256:1 8:4
64:7

buy 50:14

C

calculation 12:6
calculations 42:4

calendar 14:7 15:8,13,
18 22:11 60:10

call 7:711:1
candidates 30:2

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: Canyon..committing

Canyon 3:7
capita 31:16
card 21:7
cardiac 61:23

care 14:10 36:12 38:21
55:5 63:25

carried 19:22

carries 5:24 11:8 28:17
31:1

carry 3:12

cart 65:11,16,18,19
Casey 3:22 45:17
CAT 57:14

catch 16:19 25:15
cats 47:20

CCEU 28:6

CCU 279

ceiling 11:17
centers 64:17,20,25

certification 21:8,9,22
33:8,10,11,13 36:16

certifications 36:1

certified 20:25 27:8
58:20

cetera 47:21

chair 3:56:2,20 7:3,11,
18 38:16

chairmanship 7:6
chairperson-ship 7:6,9
chairs 63:12

change 8:6 10:1,6,13,18
12:4,17 13:3 16:6 19:12,
13 20:2,20,21 23:8 24:9
25:10,25 32:25 36:9,18

48:16 57:4,24 58:19,20
59:2,5 64:7 65:20

changed 11:13 20:22,23
21:25

changing 11:14 24:4
36:10

charge 62:5
charged 11:18
cheaper 50:13,25
check 59:9,17
checking 35:21
checks 58:10 59:7,11
chemical 53:11
child 25:5,19
choice 10:11
choose 49:23
chose 15:9

Chris 30:10 31:24,25
32:19,21,24 33:7 35:9,
15 36:6 37:21,22 38:3
62:5 63:5

Christensen 64:1
Chuck 47:24

Cities 39:24

city 29:538:25 40:2 62:7
Clark 29:14

classes 62:12

clean 21:25

clear 20:24 41:17

clearance 21:22 22:22
23:2 26:22 27:1,15,19

Clint 48:5
close 6:9,16 13:8

closed 3:9
closely 63:24 64:17
closer 18:6
closest 29:25
CME 33:24
coalition 64:1
code 20:4

coded 13:21
coding 13:20
coincides 7:542:6
cold 45:22
collected 60:15
collecting 61:1
collections 60:15
comfortable 15:12

comment 6:258:10,11,
209:12 30:19 31:22
35:8 39:8 52:12 54:18

comments 6:14 11:25
12:20 14:19 18:22 24:23
47:14 56:5 57:25

committee 5:9,21 6:2,22
8:14 11:512:2 17:17
19:19 25:24 28:14,20
30:7,18 32:7,20,23
34:10 35:10,16 40:10
41:5,10,11,21 45:18
46:15 47:4,13,16,18
48:3 49:7 56:6,15,17
58:1,11 60:18,23 61:3
63:16 64:18,22 65:3,8
66:24 67:21

committee's 42:9 49:6
committees 29:19 30:20
committing 22:9 66:25

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: compact..database

compact 58:15

competency 33:20
36:20 37:8

competitive 31:16
complaint 22:3
complete 23:14
completed 23:13

completely 35:24 52:15
54:16,23 56:25

compliance 22:3

concern 15:12 31:8
63:14

concerns 65:8,11
concluded 67:23
conclusions 38:23
conditions 63:17
conducting 3:12 31:23
confusing 36:22
confusion 9:25 32:5

consideration 65:15
66:25

consistency 55:5
consistent 48:21
consolidation 64:24
constraints 46:1
consumer 3:23
contact 50:24
contacts 31:9
continue 33:12 34:24
Continued 33:19
continuing 33:14 34:11
contract 65:4 66:2

contributing 62:20
control 49:5
controlled 67:5
conversations 12:10
cool 62:22
coordinator 37:14 64:1

coordinators 32:3,10
36:24

copying 46:20

Correct 15:21 21:13
27:2

cost 39:18 40:15 49:17
62:21 64:6

cost-savings 59:14
counted 13:22
Counties 39:23
country 52:16
counts 13:18 16:5

county 3:21 29:10 40:1
67:6

couple 15:3 26:16 62:25
courses 50:4
CPR 61:2562:3,13
crack 54:14
craziness 52:9
crazy 51:1552:5
create 23:17 37:3
creates 65:20
creating 64:19
creeping 51:23
criminal 27:5
Cross 4:9

crossed 25:17,18,22
crunch 15:23
Cruz 47:24

current 30:12 34:21
36:8,11 60:25

Curtis 3:205:136:8,11
10:3 24:12,19 27:16,18,
21 28:8 42:12,20 67:18

Curtis's 45:12
cushion 12:16

D

Dalrymple 47:25
dangerous 52:1
DANISE 6:12

DANSIE 3:3 4:1,11,15
5:15,17,22 6:10,14,18,
23 7:4,10,16,20 8:1,24
9:21,24 10:5,16,24 11:2,
6 12:20 13:2,6,11 14:24
15:15,21 16:13,17,20
17:4,6,12,14,16 18:15,
17 19:3,7,20 21:11,14
22:20,24 23:17 24:1,9,
16,20,23,25 25:10,15,
20,23 26:7,9,14,16 27:3,
17,19,22 28:1,12,15
29:2 30:4,8,19,23 32:18,
21 33:6 37:21,25 38:4
39:7 43:6,18 44:4,8,11,
15 45:4,24 55:16,21,24
58:8 60:8,23 61:6,13
62:24 63:11 65:17,19
66:21 67:12,20,22

data 13:18 14:11 15:22
16:3,6 19:10 61:1

database 16:12

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: date..easy

date 31:18 44:9 45:11
48:18

dates 45:21 62:4
Davis 3:14 4:13
day 20:18 62:13 63:18

days 14:6,7,21,23 15:17
22:11 23:14,22,24 24:7

DEA 67:4
deadline 31:12

deal 41:16 47:17 54:11,
12

dealing 27:4 41:12 67:4
Dean 58:22

decide 41:6 53:19,24
decided 50:8

deep 43:16

delirium 51:15 54:2
demand 9:5,9,15,17
demonstrated 29:20

Dennis 22:14,16,23,24
23:21 24:6 26:15 27:2,
15,25

department 11:18 14:2
22:1,7,8 29:6 31:6 45:24
58:12 59:7,10,13 66:10

department's 8:10
departments 52:7
describe 20:1 22:21
desighated 31:10
desire 43:12 50:9

detail 49:7

determine 11:20 16:24
determined 33:25 34:1,3

develop 14:4 32:15
34:25 43:22

developing 34:11 63:19

development 31:24 32:1
35:16 36:5 41:21 42:3,7

differently 13:21
difficult 11:19 52:1
difficulty 35:20
direct 22:543:2
directives 64:22
directly 22:2547:9

director 46:950:11
53:19 54:16 62:14

directors 45:1 49:21,22
51:12

discuss 11:1059:24
64:4

discussed 8:17,22 18:25
38:9,18,24 39:18 40:19
41:8,22,25

discussing 8:18 38:20

discussion 9:8,13,15
10:1,12,24 12:1,21,25
14:19,21 15:10 19:7
20:23 21:18 25:23 28:3,
13 30:4 40:5 61:13,19

disease 38:18

dispatch 4:14 58:10
59:6 64:14,17,25 65:4

dispatchers 59:6
displaying 21:6
distributed 47:3
District 29:14

disturbed 51:16

divided 47:18

doc 47:5

docs 52:19,24
document 20:13 33:13

documentation 27:11
28:2

Doll 62:20

Don 55:18,19
door 50:18 54:14
dose 50:10 54:20
doses 49:23 54:6,19
DOT 33:18
doubled 63:22
dovetail 62:1
Downs 6:4,20
draft 8:9,15
drafts 48:9

draw 22:17 28:5 40:21
49:22 50:10

drawing 20:1550:3 51:7
drop 535

drug 55:6,9 56:3

drugs 51:16 52:8

due 31:17

E

e-mail 31:3 45:16 50:23
e-mailed 40:24

earlier 9:16

ease 35:25

easy 56:10

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: Edo's..field

EDO's 58:25

education 32:6,12,13,
14,15 33:14 34:11

effect 17:20 18:19 21:16
58:3

effective 64:7
effectively 46:13
efficient 37:5 64:6
efficiently 37:15
election 4:21 7:11
EM 57:2

emergency 3:19 22:1
36:25 52:7 59:6 67:2

emphasize 9:14
employee 66:2,10

EMS 4:19 6:2 8:14 20:11
21:22,23 23:11 26:22
27:8 34:22 36:12 38:8
40:4 44:19,25 45:8 46:9,
10,23 48:23 51:23 52:9
58:14

EMT 32:4,12,14 33:9,25
36:16,18,21 37:8,16
50:4,9,15,21

EMT-LEVEL 51:4
EMTS 58:15 62:15
enacted 20:18 58:17
encourage 67:5,7

end 7:49:2,913:14 14:7
15:1,6,8,22 18:8 26:17
31:18,19 45:14,15 47:10

enforcement 20:15 22:4
entertain 42:5 67:15
entities 60:10

EPI 39:12 40:21 49:17,
22 50:2

epidemic 50:7 51:3

epinephrine 40:19
49:16,17 51:7

equipment 55:6,9 56:3
equitable 12:12

ER 52:24

Eric 38:25

error 18:4

errors 13:21 16:7,8
ERS 54:12
established 33:23 34:8
estimate 55:1
evaluate 16:6

event 9:18

events 9:6,11 10:18
evidence 4:2
evidence-based 49:11
exact 31:18

exam 36:18 37:6,17
examination 33:21
examples 37:4
excessively 47:10
excited 36:12 66:19
executive 12:2
exempt 21:5
exemption 21:2 59:8
exit 40:15

expect 14:9
expectation 18:21

experience 66:11,18
explain 8:5,25 16:18
explained 40:17
explaining 22:15
explanation 27:12
exploitation 25:6
explore 34:20
exposure 38:19 39:4
extensive 66:11
extra 40:4 57:14,21

extreme 53:12

fact 46:25

fair 37:6 52:13 56:4
faith 14:15

fall 62:7

familiar 47:1
fantastic 40:23 44:20

favor 5:20 11:3 19:18
28:13 30:6 67:20

FDA 53:15

February 44:5,9 58:6
61:4

federal 67:1,8

feel 66:17

feeling 10:12 54:10
fees 23:13

Felicia 14:25 16:23
felt 10:7 31:5

field 46:24 55:5 66:19

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000




January 11, 2017

Index: figure..guidelines

figure 29:24

figured 30:17

fill 61:10

filled 29:22 30:12
finally 49:15

financial 41:3 42:7 61:12
find 5:7 11:11 13:8
finding 13:25

findings 27:9 28:1 61:16
fine 41:6 53:5,23
fingerprint 24:14,17

fingerprints 22:11
23:13,16,20 24:8,15

fire 29:6,14 45:8,10 64:2
66:10

firefighter/paramedic
66:9

firm 45:11

fiscal 11:21 19:10 60:2,
25

fit 11:13 39:2 55:3
fits 46:19

fix 24:3

flags 18:8

fluid 48:23

focus 37:9
focused 32:14
focuses 37:19

folks 30:18 39:12 43:14,
15 44:20 46:7 48:25
50:19 62:8,9

follow 4:23
follow-up 35:8

force 8:14 10:7 14:3
21:23 42:2 43:3

forced 57:9
forgetting 31:23

form 8:9 43:2 50:10 55:2
60:16

formatting 48:12
formed 46:14
forms 61:10
formulate 42:16
forum 45:2

forward 13:24 17:25
38:17 58:25 61:14

forwarded 14:13

found 11:19 13:20 23:6
32:4 63:21

Foundation 62:16
four-year 7:17
fourth 25:8
frankly 53:16
fraudulent 18:5
freebee 51:2
FRG 42:3,7 44:23
friction 64:19
front 5:5,11 43:17
full 7:2

full-time 66:9

functions 22:9

G

Gardner 59:1
gave 47:556:23

Gay 31:6

GCS 52:2057:4,6,10
general 49:1

generic 22:7
gentleman's 17:3

get all 38:22

give 16:2,8 27:23 55:16
goal 17:17 46:17 58:6
God 47:24

Gold 4:9

good 5:2512:1513:2
24:18 25:15 36:13 37:24
40:13,18 42:4 43:13,17
44:5 45:2 46:12,21 53:7,
1357:5,12,22 59:15
62:167:12

grant 31:15

grants 31:3,11,20
great 40:22 44:18,24
grilled 44:21

gross 11:23 12:5,18
ground 29:25 44:6

group 31:542:16 64:11
65:23

guess 5:6 66:2 67:15
guidance 11:22
guide 61:1

guideline 48:149:11
54:1,3,8,21

guidelines 32:8,16
33:22 34:22 41:17
46:10,11,12,14,18 49:2
54:22 55:8,10 56:6 60:2
61:22 62:1

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: Guy..improvements

Guy 3:34:1,11,15 5:15,
17,22 6:10,12,14,18,23
7:4,10,16,20 8:1,24
9:21,24 10:5,16,24 11:2,
6 12:20 13:2,6,11 14:24
15:13,15,21 16:13,17,20
17:4,5,6,12,14,16 18:15,
17 19:3,7,20 21:11,14
22:20,24 23:17 24:1,9,
16,20,23,24,25 25:10,
15,20,23 26:2,7,9,14,16
27:3,17,19,22 28:1,12,
15 29:2 30:4,8,9,19,23
32:18,21 33:6 37:21,25
38:4,20,24 39:7 40:17
43:6,18 44:4,8,11,15
45:4,24 55:11,13,16,21,
24 58:8 60:8,23 61:6,13
62:24 63:11 65:17,19
66:21,22 67:12,20,22

guys 30:1041:5,23
42:10 53:23 56:13 58:7
59:22 63:13 67:7

H

H-A-C-K 38:11
half 16:8

Hallie 3:18 6:25 24:13,18
54:5,9

hammered 63:13
hand-outs 40:23
handle 41:19
handling 41:13
handout 8:8
hands-on 66:19

Hansen 23:10,11,19
24:22

happening 20:6 36:12

happy 33:3 35:1 37:22
45:20 54:4 59:24

hard 38:21 44:21 48:8
56:15 65:12

harder 35:14
Hauck 38:11,12,13
he'll 8:166:4,13

head 31:1356:17,19,24
57:11

headed 37:20

health 58:12 59:10,13
63:15,25

hear 59:22

heard 38:22
Heart 62:16

held 62:7

helped 44:22,23
helpful 44:14
helping 55:4
hemorrhage 49:4
herding 47:20
Hews 47:24

high 61:25 62:3,13
high-performance 62:20
highlight 51:9
highlights 48:17
Hilary 47:24

Hill 48:6
histories 27:6
hoc 61:3

Hoggard 3:24 4:3 10:23
13:5,7 30:358:2 67:17

hold 4:21 62:2

holders 21:23

holding 62:12

Holts 66:8

honest 45:18

hope 35:2349:12 57:13
hoping 37:10

hospital 52:11,18,20
66:15

hospitals 64:5
hour 34:19

hours 33:24 34:1,2,9,13
52:8

House 67:3

Houskeeper 44:13 60:3,
4,961:5,7

huge 36:5

identified 20:9
identifying 22:8

iii 25:20

IM 49:24 51:18 52:3
Image 66:12
impact 67:10
impacts 18:9

implementation 36:21
55:17

implemented 52:17
important 18:10 35:22
improve 32:17 55:5

improvements 32:5

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: in-kind..kinds

in-kind 60:22
include 19:1 60:20,21

included 32:13 39:2
60:7

including 49:20 54:5
incorporated 46:22,24
increase 19:1
indication 54:14

individual 21:6 27:8
34:3

individually 16:11
individuals 20:25 58:21

information 23:16 27:5
32:24 33:5 39:3,10,13,
17 40:20,25 43:8 49:6
55:12 61:11

informational 46:5
initial 33:8 36:16
initially 52:17
injectable 50:10

injection 49:25 50:1
51:18,19 52:3

injury 52:10 56:17,19,25

57:11

input 35:3 43:21 47:13,
14

inspectors 53:21 55:11
instruction 60:5
instructors 44:19
intend 62:9

intent 10:10

inter-facility 9:6,10
10:17

interested 6:6

internally 22:6
interstate 58:15
intimately 47:1

intramuscular 50:12
51:18

introduce 3:16 4:12,18
51:2 66:3

introduced 39:22 40:6
55:1

introductions 3:15
intubated 52:19 57:13
intubation 53:1
invite 45:23

involved 36:13 41:7
involving 25:4,18
issuance 27:7

issue 35:1167:4

issues 5:3,11 13:20
14:12 18:8 56:17

item 4:256:18:4 21:18
31:2 33:5,7 36:15 42:16
61:17,18 64:16

items 20:3 23:3 28:19
32:1,22 62:24

Jack 48:6
Jackson 3:22 45:17

January 4:207:5,12
15:16 31:14

Jason 4:56:16 9:19,23
10:1519:6 21:1,3,13
24:3,7,17 28:25 29:1,3
30:9,16 33:2 35:2,7,10
36:6 38:12 40:12 41:25

42:14,22 43:4 45:23
54:18 56:9 63:9 67:19

Jay 6:4,20

Jenny 5:18 30:20,22
47:19

Jeremy 3:24 4:3 10:23
13:5,7 30:3,23 58:2
67:17

Jeri 28:19

Jim 23:10,11,19 24:21,
22

job 48:956:13 59:15
Joey 48:4

John 42:18 44:12,13
60:1,3,4,9 61:5,7

Johnson 28:19
join 4:17
July 15:2,7,19,22 19:12

K

Keller 3:18 6:25 24:13
54:5,9

Kemp 6:3,19

Ketamine 51:10,13
52:14,25 53:2,14,16
56:17,23,24

Kevin 64:166:1,4,8,11,
17

kickoff 44:11
kid 52:4

kind 8:510:8 38:22,24
39:1,20 40:22 51:6,12
54:13 60:19 61:24,25
63:19 65:5 66:12

kinds 41:14

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000




January 11, 2017

Index: King..match

King 29:10
knew 64:21
knock 52:7
knocking 50:17
Kris 6:19

Kristofer 4:7 6:13 8:21
10:21 14:20 18:24 19:4
42:13 56:16 57:1,8,19

L

lab 20:10 39:11

label 53:14

lack 41:12,15
Laconna 3:14 4:11,13
Lake 38:14 62:7

language 8:8,15,16,17
9:3,20 13:14 14:4 18:2,
2520:12,22 21:15,24
23:527:13 58:23

large 52:18 53:5 65:24
lasts 52:3

latest 55:12

law 20:14

layman's 51:13
Leagues 39:23

leave 6:8

leaving 9:9

left 66:1

legislation 58:17

legislative 58:9,13,24
59:23 64:22

legislators 67:1,8
length 14:22 15:8

letter 66:25
letters 67:6,7,8

level 33:9 36:16,18
54:15

lewd 25:14
lewdness 25:4,18
liaison 58:24
licensed 31:10 58:20
licensure 40:2

life 19:25

likewise 11:22

lined 11:16

lines 26:3 43:17

list 5:4 43:24 55:6,9 56:3
listed 8:7 26:3,13
lists 25:5,6 43:20

literature 46:23,24 49:6
52:13 56:24

local 34:2

Logan 29:563:21

long 7:15,19 21:7 62:13
long-acting 52:6

looked 43:14 46:22 56:7
58:17 65:3

loosely 63:3
lost 13:1

lot 12:10,25 35:25 40:13
41:12 44:25 50:18 51:11
66:17

Lots 40:23

love 35:2 45:18,25 46:2
57:23

low 57:7

low-cost 65:5
lunch 8:17 20:23 60:24
Lyndsie 38:10

M

M-U-N-S-O-N 66:7

made 3:6 31:9 32:6
39:21 40:12 42:8 49:18
56:22

main 49:13
maintain 33:12

make 5:13 10:20,21,22
12:22 18:6 19:23 25:25
28:8 29:19 30:1,17
34:25 35:7,21 37:1
38:22 46:19 47:11
48:11,20 49:15 52:12
53:25 55:11 63:4 64:6,
12,21 65:22,24

makes 25:8 35:19 51:22
makeup 63:10

making 15:2 20:24
Malone 26:2,6,11
managing 51:3
manifest 6:21
mannequins 62:20
manual 34:15 35:1 37:14
manufacturer 50:17

March 15:517:19 31:18,
19 45:13,14,15 60:11

Mark 48:4
market 51:1
MARRELLI 55:19
match 49:10 55:7

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: matter..national

matter 15:11 46:25
meaning 21:9 34:4
means 34:6

measure 12:12,16 59:14
measurement 12:7,9,13

Medicaid 13:16,17,19,23
14:13 15:7 40:17

medical 15:22 22:1
33:14 36:25 46:9 49:22
50:11 52:23 53:19 54:16
59:6 62:14

medication 51:7,10,14,
2053:7,17 67:2

medications 53:25
medicine 36:9
Meersman 48:6

meeting 5:2,8 7:12 8:15,
18 19:14,15 29:21
30:11,17 35:12,13
38:20,23 41:22 43:10,21
44:2,3,11,18,24 45:10
47:4,20 60:25 61:15,17,
18 64:14,15 67:14

meetings 33:2 39:21
meets 37:6

member 26:25 31:6
47:23

members 5:9,21 6:22
11:519:19 26:21 28:14
29:18 30:7 48:3 60:24
67:21

members' 28:20

membership 26:20
43:20

mention 61:23

mentioned 49:16,17

message 52:23

met 21:9 38:8 46:16 48:8
63:25

metabolize 52:8
mic 20:7

MICHAEL 4:9 10:25
12:1,24 13:9 16:10,14,
18 28:11 42:25 44:1,6,
10

Microsoft 47:7
mid 15:25

Mike 4:9 13:342:18
43:16

Mike's 13:3
mind 52:6 54:21

minutes 5:1,4,7 47:21
51:17 52:4,11 55:14
57:15

misplaced 20:1

Mitchell 4:7,8 6:13 8:21
10:21 14:20 18:24 19:4
42:13 56:16 57:1,8,19

Mittelman 48:4
mixed 27:22
Moab 44:18 45:22

model 39:1 46:18 62:4,
18

modifications 28:10
46:20

modified 9:20 47:10
55:3

modify 54:24

Moffitt 4:9 5:16 10:25
12:1,24 13:9 16:10,14,

18 28:11 42:1,25 44:1,6,
10

money 31:15
month 31:14

months 15:3 16:2,9
55:13,24 56:1

morning 60:18
Morris 31:4

motion 5:13,20,24 6:10,
11 9:1,19 10:13,20,22
11:3,8 12:22 18:24 26:1
28:8,17 30:1,6,22 31:1
42:24 67:15

motions 5:4 18:22 28:6

move 6:16 20:18 28:18
58:25 61:2

moved 17:23 20:5,10
67:17

moves 61:18

moving 17:25 21:17
28:4 46:4 64:8

Munson 66:7

mutual 10:2,6,7,10,14,
19

myriad 38:9

N

Naloxone 50:9,10,17,22
51:8

nasal 50:14,16
NASEMSO 46:18
Nate 42:18

Nathan 3:205:13 6:8,11
10:3 24:12,19 27:16,18,
21 28:8 42:12,20 67:18

national 33:10,12,16,19,
23,25 34:5,9,13,16,23

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: nationally..participating

35:13 36:1,17,18 37:7,
18 46:17 49:2,19

nationally 33:16 51:24
nature 18:5

nay 5:226:24 11:7 19:20
28:15 30:8

nays 30:25

NCCP 33:22 34:4,6,22
35:5,17,22 36:7

necessarily 23:15
necessitate 37:12

needed 29:22 31:5 32:23
59:21

negative 65:13,20 67:10
news 49:1951:11
nice 56:10

Nicholl 4:56:16 9:19,23
10:15 19:6 21:3,13 24:3,
7,17 29:1,3 30:9,16
35:7,10 38:12 41:25
42:14,22 43:4 54:18
56:9 63:9 67:19

nodding 31:13
nominated 38:10
nominations 6:7,9,17
northern 64:2

note 19:8 24:9 57:23
notes 60:4

notice 53:6
November 38:9

number 11:13,15 13:15
14:5,8,16,17,18 15:17
16:24 17:21,22 18:9,10
20:9 23:12 25:20 30:15
55:13,15 59:19 63:22

numbering 21:15

numbers 13:16,23,25
15:4,23 16:12,22 17:1
18:7 20:22 40:18

nurses 52:24
nuts 61:24

O

objectives 32:15
obtain 21:1

obtunded 53:1
October 5:2 15:3,24,25
offer 50:21 65:5
offered 50:21

office 13:17,23 14:13
15:22

officer 34:15 35:1 50:12
officers 32:4,9

official 3:25

Ogden 38:25 63:21
open 45:21 54:14
openly 60:24
operational 43:15

operations 29:7,12,15
38:8 43:10

opinion 8:12 55:18,19
opioid 50:7 51:3,4

opportunity 27:9,24
47:16 51:2

opposed 5:22 11:6
19:20 28:15 30:8

opposition 6:23,24 7:1
optional 50:15 53:17

55:8

options 33:17

order 20:3 32:10 51:25
organized 45:9
Ostler 47:24

outline 35:24

owe 16:1

ownership 40:1,3
owns 40:2

p.m. 67:23
packet 5:12 8:16

pain 36:2 53:12,14 54:3,
6,8

painless 19:23
paper 23:23
paragraph 26:12
parallel 50:6

paramedic 4:521:9 29:5
32:13 33:9 38:15 53:18

paramedics 20:25 58:15
62:15

Parleys 3:8

part 9:8,15,24 11:15
12:22 14:5 20:13 22:12
26:19 27:18,19 44:17
48:19 49:19 50:6 52:22
64:2 65:3 66:20

part-time 66:10
participate 42:19
participated 62:8,9
participating 58:16

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: parts..profitability

parts 26:1

pass 67:4

passed 58:14 67:3,9
past 13:17

path 63:1
pathogen 38:19

patient 14:9 17:23 36:3
49:351:14 52:10,14
56:25 57:7,17

patients 48:24 51:4
52:1,2,18,19,25 56:18
57:9 64:8 67:10

paying 22:18
payments 60:22
pays 39:5

PCR 13:18 16:5
PDF 47:12
pediatric 3:19 48:1

peer-review 26:19,25
27:11 28:6

peer-reviewed 26:21
277

pen 50:2
Penovich 58:22
pens 49:17

people 12:8 21:4 33:9,11
34:4 38:23 49:23,24
50:24 52:15 59:17 65:2

percent 11:16 12:3,4,5,
14,17,18,19 13:4 19:1
33:24 34:1,2,7,12 55:2

percentage 52:18

performance 61:25
62:3,13

period 55:17
permit 21:1,7,12
permitted 20:15
permitting 28:5
personal 27:554:10
personally 41:2
personnel 26:22
pertain 45:8
pertains 20:14

Peter 7:1,8,14,18,23,25
37:24 46:7,8 53:13 54:7,
10,20 55:22 56:1,14,20
57:5,12,22 58:4 61:20

phone 3:14 4:16
phonetic 48:6
piece 35:22
pinch 56:10
place 18:20 60:20
places 22:2,4 23:6
planning 3:5
plead 31:14

point 14:21 18:21 26:18
57:6,12,22 65:7 67:12

Polaris 13:18
poles 40:15

portion 9:311:9,16
13:15 31:16,17

portions 11:14
position 4:1 29:7
positions 29:22 30:15
positive 65:13

possibly 7:20 14:23 64:7
65:3

potential 51:3
potentially 42:2
practical 36:20 37:4

practice 34:22 58:16
61:25

pre-meeting 42:1
prefer 47:9 50:13
prehospital 52:14
Preparedness 22:2

present 31:5 32:23
61:15

presented 5:14 28:9
presents 28:20

pretty 38:21 39:17 43:16
48:18

prevent 52:10
previous 15:17
Primarily 21:24
prints 23:23

Prior 26:20 27:7
private 4:10
problem 17:2 22:20
problems 3:9 14:12
procedure 57:21
procedures 57:10

process 8:11 15:18
17:18 20:7 22:5,11
34:14 36:23 37:3 38:1
39:541:3,13

product 50:19,23,25

professional 31:24,25
35:15 36:4 41:21

profitability 11:17

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000




January 11, 2017

Index: program..recommended

program 33:20 36:8
programs 32:4

project 35:562:6
projects 63:6

properly 22:15
proposals 28:7
propose 6:8 12:17 42:24

proposed 11:21 13:3
14:2,4 19:13,16 21:20

proposing 10:16 11:12
prospective 26:21
prostitution 25:6
protect 51:2552:1 53:4

protocol 41:18 46:10,12
48:23 49:1,10 54:22
55:7 61:21,22,23 65:4

protocols 53:17,18

proud 46:947:348:14
54:25 55:4 62:19

provide 10:9 13:16
17:21 27:10 35:25 61:12

provided 48:9

provider 4:2,10 14:8
15:24 35:21 40:4 65:5

providers 13:24 16:22,
25 18:12 36:1 41:12,14
43:9 49:21 51:25

providing 14:17 36:17
psychiatrically 51:16
psychomotor 37:8,16
Psychomotors 36:17

public 3:21 4:13 8:10,11
47:15,23 59:8,15

publicly 62:2

published 46:18 49:12,
15 52:13 62:5

purpose 39:25
pursuing 58:13
pushing 59:2

put 12:8 33:1 40:4 42:2,
11 43:19 54:2 61:4

puts 35:20 51:16
putting 35:16 42:5 48:10

Q

gualifies 31:11
qualify 17:22 21:4
guality 39:19 40:15
quarter 48:2

guestion 23:12 32:21
53:9,13 56:21

guestions 23:8 31:22
32:19 35:5 36:22 37:23
44:22 45:1 57:25 61:8,
10,13

quick 50:16 53:9
quickly 36:10 37:11
quorum 3:13

R

R246-8-2 11:12
R426-5 19:25 20:5,13
R426-5-2702 21:5
R426-5-2800 21:5
R426-8 11:10

R438 20:4

range 16:5

rapid 52:9

rate 12:6 18:919:12,13
41:3 42:2 63:5

rates 11:18,20 12:12
19:9 43:1 61:16

re-certification 33:15,24
34:10,13,16,17,19
35:13,14,17 40:16

re-certify 33:20 34.5
re-formed 46:15
reached 39:11
reaction 49:10
read 23:7 56:8,9,10
reading 22:17
ready 51:24

real 36:7

realize 56:18
reanalyzing 12:6
reason 9:13
reasons 54:3 59:24

receive 16:3 26:21 33:10
59:11,13

received 24:5,8,10,14,
15,16 31:3 40:25 58:24

receiving 59:7
recent 46:23,24 49:5
recertifying 35:20
recognized 37:17,18

recommendation 27:8
40:12 42:4

recommendations
27:10 28:21 32:8

recommended 61:16

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: red..safety

red 18:7
redundant 23:5
reexamining 34:15
refer 56:12 57:23
reference 21:2
reflected 55:9
reflexes 53:3
reformatted 56:2
refresher 33:18
region 63:25
regional 34:7
regions 62:11

registry 33:10,12,16,25
34:5,10,13,17,23 35:13
36:17,19 37:7,18

regulation 41:4 54:17
relates 13:15
relative 46:23 48:22
relevant 34:21 36:9,11
remained 48:19
remedy 14:12 17:2
remember 31:18
remove 12:3
removing 9:8

repel 20:16
repercussions 65:21
REPLICA 58:9,14

report 13:22 14:8 29:22
44:17 63:9

REPORTER 7:22,24
17:3

reporting 11:22 19:10
60:2,10,11,25

reports 14:10 28:19
representation 43:12

representative 3:19 4:6,
14 59:1 64:2

representatives 36:25
requesting 29:6,11,15

required 26:22 32:12
33:25 34:12 59:12

requirement 18:1 34:6,
7,19 40:14

requirements 33:15,23
34:2,3,12,17 37:14

Rescue 62:16
resources 32:16
respective 62:10
respond 27:9,24,25

response 49:19 50:7
52:9

rest 21:14 49:13
results 24:14,17
Resuscitation 62:17
return 11:16,24 12:19
revamp 61:2
revenue 11:24 12:5
revenues 60:13,14
reverse 20:3

review 27:20 39:25 40:6,
14 46:16 47:4 48:15

reviewed 29:16 48:24
49:8

reviews 49:2
rewriting 37:12,13
rewritten 49:10

rigs 55:14 56:2
road 42:23

Robert 29:5
Robert's 5:25

rock 65:11

Rocking 65:16,18,19
role 17:8

roll 21:19 38:16 66:20
roll-out 52:22 58:2
Ron 31:4

roof 49:18

room 45:7 66:1
rosters 30:11 31:12
rough 55:1

roughly 16:2

round 61:18 62:24
route 51:3

rule 8:5,6 11:9,11,14,23
13:13,14 17:18,19 18:1,
18,19,23 19:9,24 20:5,7,
9,17,19 23:6 26:19 28:4,
5 39:22 40:7 54:17

rules 5:25 8:14 14:3
20:11 33:13 41:3

run 17:22,23 59:9
runs 17:22

rural 3:24 4:1 45:8
Russ 26:2,6,10,11 48:5

S

safe 51:20 56:25 57:19

safety 3:214:14 12:16
59:8,14,15

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000




January 11, 2017

Index: Salt..spring

Salt 38:14 62:7
sanctioned 30:22
Sandy 66:9
Sardine 3:7
scan 57:14
scares 52:15
scenario 57:14
schedule 35:24
Scipio 28:23
Scott 48:566:2,3,6,7
screening 21:22
scroll 23:9
Seattle 62:4,17

second-to-the-last
26:18

section 9:2 19:25 20:19
21:6 22:10 25:2 26:23
48:13,14 49:5,8 60:13

sections 47:18
sedation 53:11 54:6
sedative 51:14
seek 43:21
seeking 43:8
selecting 6:2
self-harm 52:2
self-reported 14:5
self-reporting 40:18
Senate 67:3,4

send 15:25 45:20 47:12
52:23

sending 58:5
sense 47:11 53:25

sensitive 27:5
sentence 10:4
Services 22:2 37:1

session 20:23 59:23
67:9

sessions 62:3

set 13:23 20:10,11 36:8
45:10 46:11

setting 11:18 63:5
Sevier 3:20
sexual 25:4,17 41:9,13

share 35:2 47:6 50:8
64:11

sharing 59:20
Sheriff 3:21
shipping 62:21

shit 49:14

shoot 44:8

showed 57:11
shown 16:12

sic 38:11

side 36:21 50:16 65:9

Silence 5:23 6:23 11:7
19:21 28:16 30:25

simple 49:23
simplified 48:23
simplify 60:16
simplifying 60:17

single 48:1,11 51:18
56:8

single-dose 56:24
sir 7:22

situation 41:19
situations 63:16

skill 50:3

skills 36:17,20 37:8,17
sleep 51:17

slightly 20:3
Smartphone 56:11

Smith 15:13,16 17:4
30:14 38:6,13 39:18
43:13 44:16 45:12,15,20
48:5 53:9 65:16,18
66:22

solely 43:1

solicit 6:5

solutions 66:12

sort 21:7 48:10 51:9
sounds 38:24

soup 61:24

South 38:14

speak 48:16 61:21 66:13
Speaking 43:6

specific 22:6 33:4,13
34:19

specifically 29:15 56:21
63:2,8

speech 56:22
Spell 7:24
spelled 13:9
spellings 48:7
spend 12:6
sponsor 59:1
spray 50:14,17
spring 15:6

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: staff..termed

staff 31:6

stake 21:23

stand 38:6

standard 35:17,18 37:7
standardization 64:25
standby 9:6,11 10:17

start 3:15 15:19 43:24
44:5,6

started 3:4 46:14 63:1

starting 13:14 15:16
20:14 21:21

starts 59:23

state 12:12 18:12 20:10
34:1,4,7 35:12,17 37:17
47:2 50:7,22 52:24
53:17,18 54:1,2,8,15,16,
21,22 55:6,7 62:4,8
64:3,12 66:14

State's 47:11 53:10
66:15

state-wide 41:8
stated 10:22
statements 61:12
states 49:20 50:8 58:16
status 30:12

statute 4:20 23:4 54:17
stay 55:21

stellar 56:13

Stevens 29:5

stock 53:21

Stockline 48:6
Straddling 35:12

Stratford 31:25 32:19,24
33:7 35:9 36:6 37:22

38:362:5
streamlined 37:4

strike 9:10 10:14,17
12:18 24:10

structure 12:7
struggled 15:4
Stuart 29:9

stuff 45:17 46:21 52:6

subcommittee 28:18,21
29:4,12,15 30:2 32:1
38:8 43:10

subcommittees 29:8,18,
24 30:13,21 38:1 63:1,8

submit 15:17 23:16
31:12

submitted 14:10 19:11
23:14 24:4,10 58:23

subsections 49:4
subsequent 29:19
substances 67:5
suggest 14:6
suggestion 39:21
supervise 37:1

support 6:19 32:9 44:25
45:25 46:3 62:16

supporting 27:10
supposed 4:19
surgeon 4:8 57:3
survey 32:3
Suzanne 5:3
syringe 49:22

system 40:1,3 65:4
66:15,20

Systems 49:7

T

T-A-l-L-L-A-C 7:25
table 61:19 62:24 64:5
tablet 56:11

Taillac 7:1,8,14,18,23,25
37:24 39:9,13 46:4,7,8
53:13 54:7,10,20 55:22
56:1,14,20 57:5,12,22
58:4 61:20 65:1

Taillac's 40:20

takes 5:4 18:19 23:24
51:14

taking 21:3 36:5

talk 20:4 43:9 55:23
56:17 60:19 63:18

talked 14:21 20:24 21:2
30:11 60:24 63:3,4,6
64:16 65:1

talking 8:117:9 40:9
50:19 63:17

talks 25:3

Tammy 17:5,6,7,13,15
18:13,16 24:24,25 25:1,
12,16,21 26:5,8 45:14

task 8:13,14 10:7 14:3
21:23 42:2 43:3

taught 50:4
team 49:14 66:20
technical 48:19
technically 44:17

term 7:2,17 9:25 10:6,18
22:3,7 24:1 58:20

termed 56:25

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: terming..utilize

terming 21:24
terminology 58:19

terms 7:2,4,14 13:19
21:2551:13

tested 39:4
testing 36:19 38:18

thing 18:4 21:7 26:2
36:13 40:13 50:5,15
66:22

things 11:10 23:3 26:17
36:9 39:6,9,14 40:22
41:1,14 46:1 48:20 51:6
55:8 56:3 59:18 60:17
63:7 64:6,10 65:6,9,20

thinking 15:5
third-to-the-last 9:4

thought 27:14 40:22
51:1 54:1357:10

thoughts 42:10 56:7

threshold 12:4

threw 66:5

Tia 47:25

tibia 38:6

time 4:20 7:19 14:12,23
15:8,12 16:23 17:23
18:8 19:17 23:15 26:10
34:25 37:9 38:17,20

45:22 46:5,11,13 47:20
57:16 58:2

times 9:5,14 39:20 47:22
Title 7:10
titles 21:16 23:1

today 3:6,12 5:58:12,16
28:22 31:3,5,8 34:22
42:8 43:23 63:18

tools 32:9

top 194

topic 32:20 34:19 45:5
topics 34:21 38:9
total 17:22 60:6
totals 18:14,18
town 40:2
Towns 39:24
traditional 33:18
traffic 28:23
train 32:10 62:15
trained 49:21
trainer 66:13
trainers 62:10

training 29:7,12 32:3,9,
17 34:15 35:1,24 41:9,
19 50:11,12 62:3 66:14

transcript 5:2,6,14
transcripts 5:11
transport 10:17 32:7,11

transports 9:6,10 63:15,
23 64:4

trauma 4:8 49:1,3,4,7,8,
956:16 57:2,14

traumatic 56:18
travel 3:7 46:1
traveling 66:14
treatment 46:23
Trend 66:12
true 37:7

trust 14:16

turn 6:7 7:8 15:7,20 27:3
46:5

turned 13:18 15:21
tweaks 8:19,23
two-thousand 18:16
type 10:9

types 9:18
typically 15:19

U

UCAN 65:2
Uh-huh 13:7
unbiased 37:6
underlined 9:3
understand 35:11
understood 65:25
union 64:2

unique 51:22

unit 22:4
University 48:25
unnecessary 57:9
unresponsive 52:15,20
unusual 9:5,9,14,17

update 31:3,20,24 37:13
39:12 46:6,13 55:14
56:4 58:11 60:2 66:3

updated 39:16 47:2
48:22 49:5 55:7

updates 8:531:4 48:22
updating 37:13 59:20

Utah 33:11,17 34:4,8,17,
18 39:22,23

Utah's 34:15
utilize 66:16

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



January 11, 2017

Index: valuable..Youngquist

\%

valuable 38:1
vendor 36:19
ventilator 32:11
ventilators 32:7
verbatim 55:3
verbiage 48:13
verifies 36:19 37:7
verify 14:10 18:7
version 20:1
versions 47:6,8
versus 54:6 57:11
vet 39:15

vials 50:22

vice-chair 3:56:2,5,20
7:3,11 38:10,15

view 53:10

voices 38:22
voluntary 17:24 54:23
volunteering 43:23
volunteers 43:5

vote 5:196:18 8:12 11:3
19:8,16 30:5 32:23

voted 17:18 30:24

votes 5:4

W

wait 9:21 16:19 57:16
waiting 10:25 51:12
wake 52:4 57:17

wanted 8:11 9:13 11:9
17:16,20 39:12,13 41:2
45:7 47:15 58:11 64:9,
12,20 65:24

wanting 17:9

water 3:12

ways 37:5

wears 57:15

weather 3:6 28:24 63:17
weather-related 63:15
Weber 29:14

website 31:20 39:11
44:22

weeks 18:18 55:14
Willoughby 29:9
win/win 16:21
window 14:11
witnesses 27:10 28:2
wondering 12:3

word 3:25 10:2 24:10
47:5,8 48:12

wording 27:6 59:2
words 10:11 53:20
wordsmything 48:20

work 12:11 16:2,5,7,8
24:6,22 30:20 34:24
35:15 37:24 44:6 56:11
61:10 64:5,23

worked 16:23 21:23
22:17 39:10 45:2 48:8
56:15 58:22

working 32:2,8,25 33:8
34:11 35:6 36:15 43:24
64:17

works 22:2529:10 31:7
50:14

world 12:15

written 13:11 36:20
58:18 67:6

wrong 18:9

Y

year 7:9,13,16 12:6,11
14:6,7 15:8,14,18 16:8
17:10,11,25 18:19 34:20
35:23 37:9,20 38:16
39:20 45:22 49:12,15
58:14,17 61:1,2 63:14
67:15

years 22:18 46:13 51:23
63:17,23

yesterday 63:25
Youngquist 48:5

Alpine Court Reporting
801-691-1000



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..57
	Pages 58..61
	Pages 62..65
	Pages 66..68

	Word Index
	Index: 10..advantage
	10 (4)
	12 (1)
	120 (1)
	12th (2)
	14 (8)
	1st (2)
	2 (2)
	200 (2)
	2013 (1)
	2016 (4)
	2017 (1)
	2018 (1)
	25 (4)
	26-8-A (1)
	26-8-A-310 (1)
	2700 (1)
	2702 (1)
	27th (2)
	2800 (3)
	2:28 (1)
	4 (2)
	426-3-900 (1)
	426-8 (1)
	45 (3)
	4R (1)
	50 (2)
	6 (3)
	60 (2)
	75 (1)
	769-702.5 (1)
	8 (4)
	90 (8)
	911 (3)
	9th (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	abstain (5)
	Academy (1)
	accept (7)
	acceptable (2)
	access (2)
	accident (1)
	accidentally (1)
	accordance (1)
	accountants (1)
	accurate (4)
	accurately (1)
	Act (3)
	action (11)
	actively (2)
	actual (2)
	ad (1)
	add (4)
	added (7)
	adding (2)
	addition (1)
	additional (2)
	address (1)
	adequate (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjustments (1)
	administer (3)
	administering (1)
	administration (2)
	administrative (1)
	adult (1)
	advanced (2)
	advantage (1)

	Index: advantages..author
	advantages (1)
	advisory (3)
	AEMT (3)
	affect (2)
	agencies (12)
	agency (7)
	agency's (1)
	agenda (9)
	aggravated (2)
	agitated (2)
	agree (3)
	agreed (1)
	agreements (1)
	ahead (20)
	aid (11)
	airway (2)
	airways (1)
	alibi (1)
	align (1)
	allergic (1)
	alleviate (1)
	allowed (3)
	Allred (2)
	alternative (1)
	ambulance (3)
	amend (2)
	amended (1)
	amending (1)
	amendments (5)
	amount (1)
	anaphylaxis (1)
	Andy (25)
	Annalyn (1)
	announcements (1)
	announcing (1)
	anticipate (1)
	anxiety (1)
	apologies (1)
	apologize (2)
	appears (2)
	applause (1)
	apple (1)
	application (6)
	applications (4)
	applies (2)
	apply (2)
	appointment (2)
	appointments (1)
	appropriately (2)
	approval (2)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	approximately (1)
	April (4)
	arbitrarily (1)
	arcane (1)
	area (1)
	areas (1)
	arrest (1)
	art (1)
	assault (2)
	assessment (10)
	assessments (1)
	assets (5)
	assign (3)
	assigned (1)
	assignments (3)
	association (2)
	attend (2)
	attending (1)
	attention (1)
	audience (1)
	audit (3)
	author (1)

	Index: authority..candidates
	authority (1)
	automatic (6)
	automatically (1)
	average (2)
	aware (4)
	aye (13)
	ayes (1)
	back (13)
	background (9)
	badge (1)
	Bair (1)
	BANG (7)
	bar (1)
	Barton (15)
	based (8)
	basically (6)
	basis (2)
	battery (2)
	BCI (2)
	bear (1)
	beastiality (1)
	Beers (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	behavioral (2)
	beneficial (1)
	benefit (1)
	big (6)
	biggest (1)
	bill (8)
	billable (1)
	billed (1)
	billing (1)
	billings (1)
	bind (1)
	bit (12)
	Blair (1)
	bless (1)
	blessed (2)
	blessing (2)
	blood (3)
	bloodborne (1)
	BLS (2)
	board (6)
	boulder (1)
	boxes (1)
	Bradley (1)
	brand (3)
	breathe (1)
	breathing (2)
	bring (6)
	brings (1)
	Brit (1)
	Brogdon (1)
	broken (1)
	brought (6)
	bump (1)
	bunch (1)
	burden (2)
	bureau (14)
	bureau's (2)
	burn (3)
	bus (1)
	business (4)
	buy (1)
	calculation (1)
	calculations (1)
	calendar (6)
	call (2)
	candidates (1)

	Index: Canyon..committing
	Canyon (1)
	capita (1)
	card (1)
	cardiac (1)
	care (5)
	carried (1)
	carries (4)
	carry (1)
	cart (4)
	Casey (3)
	CAT (1)
	catch (2)
	cats (1)
	CCEU (1)
	CCU (1)
	ceiling (1)
	centers (3)
	certification (8)
	certifications (1)
	certified (3)
	cetera (1)
	chair (7)
	chairmanship (1)
	chairperson-ship (2)
	chairs (1)
	change (31)
	changed (4)
	changing (3)
	charge (1)
	charged (1)
	cheaper (2)
	check (2)
	checking (1)
	checks (3)
	chemical (1)
	child (2)
	choice (1)
	choose (1)
	chose (1)
	Chris (15)
	Christensen (1)
	Chuck (1)
	Cities (1)
	city (4)
	Clark (1)
	classes (1)
	clean (1)
	clear (2)
	clearance (7)
	Clint (1)
	close (3)
	closed (1)
	closely (2)
	closer (1)
	closest (1)
	CME (1)
	coalition (1)
	code (1)
	coded (1)
	coding (1)
	coincides (2)
	cold (1)
	collected (1)
	collecting (1)
	collections (1)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (11)
	comments (9)
	committee (48)
	committee's (2)
	committees (2)
	committing (2)

	Index: compact..database
	compact (1)
	competency (3)
	competitive (1)
	complaint (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (1)
	completely (5)
	compliance (2)
	concern (3)
	concerns (2)
	concluded (1)
	conclusions (1)
	conditions (1)
	conducting (2)
	confusing (1)
	confusion (2)
	consideration (2)
	consistency (1)
	consistent (1)
	consolidation (1)
	constraints (1)
	consumer (1)
	contact (1)
	contacts (1)
	continue (2)
	Continued (1)
	continuing (2)
	contract (2)
	contributing (1)
	control (1)
	controlled (1)
	conversations (1)
	cool (1)
	coordinator (2)
	coordinators (3)
	copying (1)
	Correct (3)
	cost (5)
	cost-savings (1)
	counted (2)
	Counties (1)
	country (1)
	counts (2)
	county (4)
	couple (3)
	courses (1)
	CPR (3)
	crack (1)
	craziness (1)
	crazy (2)
	create (2)
	creates (1)
	creating (1)
	creeping (1)
	criminal (1)
	Cross (1)
	crossed (3)
	crunch (1)
	Cruz (1)
	current (5)
	Curtis (15)
	Curtis's (1)
	cushion (1)
	Dalrymple (1)
	dangerous (1)
	DANISE (1)
	DANSIE (106)
	data (7)
	database (1)

	Index: date..easy
	date (4)
	dates (2)
	Davis (3)
	day (3)
	days (10)
	DEA (1)
	deadline (1)
	deal (4)
	dealing (3)
	Dean (1)
	decide (3)
	decided (1)
	deep (1)
	delirium (2)
	demand (4)
	demonstrated (1)
	Dennis (10)
	department (13)
	department's (1)
	departments (1)
	describe (2)
	designated (1)
	desire (2)
	detail (1)
	determine (2)
	determined (3)
	develop (4)
	developing (2)
	development (7)
	differently (1)
	difficult (2)
	difficulty (1)
	direct (2)
	directives (1)
	directly (2)
	director (5)
	directors (4)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (11)
	discussing (2)
	discussion (22)
	disease (1)
	dispatch (7)
	dispatchers (1)
	displaying (1)
	distributed (1)
	District (1)
	disturbed (1)
	divided (1)
	doc (1)
	docs (2)
	document (2)
	documentation (2)
	Doll (1)
	Don (2)
	door (2)
	dose (2)
	doses (3)
	DOT (1)
	doubled (1)
	dovetail (1)
	Downs (2)
	draft (2)
	drafts (1)
	draw (5)
	drawing (3)
	drop (1)
	drug (3)
	drugs (2)
	due (1)
	e-mail (3)
	e-mailed (1)
	earlier (1)
	ease (1)
	easy (1)

	Index: Edo's..field
	Edo's (1)
	education (7)
	effect (4)
	effective (1)
	effectively (1)
	efficient (2)
	efficiently (1)
	election (2)
	EM (1)
	emergency (6)
	emphasize (1)
	employee (2)
	EMS (24)
	EMT (16)
	EMT-LEVEL (1)
	EMTS (2)
	enacted (2)
	encourage (2)
	end (16)
	enforcement (2)
	entertain (2)
	entities (1)
	EPI (5)
	epidemic (2)
	epinephrine (4)
	equipment (3)
	equitable (1)
	ER (1)
	Eric (1)
	error (1)
	errors (3)
	ERS (1)
	established (2)
	estimate (1)
	evaluate (1)
	event (1)
	events (3)
	evidence (1)
	evidence-based (1)
	exact (1)
	exam (3)
	examination (1)
	examples (1)
	excessively (1)
	excited (2)
	executive (1)
	exempt (1)
	exemption (2)
	exit (1)
	expect (1)
	expectation (1)
	experience (2)
	explain (3)
	explained (1)
	explaining (1)
	explanation (1)
	exploitation (1)
	explore (1)
	exposure (2)
	extensive (1)
	extra (3)
	extreme (1)
	fact (1)
	fair (3)
	faith (1)
	fall (1)
	familiar (1)
	fantastic (2)
	favor (6)
	FDA (2)
	February (4)
	federal (2)
	feel (1)
	feeling (2)
	fees (1)
	Felicia (2)
	felt (2)
	field (3)

	Index: figure..guidelines
	figure (1)
	figured (1)
	fill (1)
	filled (2)
	finally (1)
	financial (3)
	find (3)
	finding (1)
	findings (3)
	fine (3)
	fingerprint (2)
	fingerprints (6)
	fire (6)
	firefighter/paramedic (1)
	firm (1)
	fiscal (4)
	fit (3)
	fits (1)
	fix (1)
	flags (1)
	fluid (1)
	focus (1)
	focused (1)
	focuses (1)
	folks (10)
	follow (1)
	follow-up (1)
	force (6)
	forced (1)
	forgetting (1)
	form (5)
	formatting (1)
	formed (1)
	forms (1)
	formulate (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (5)
	forwarded (1)
	found (5)
	Foundation (1)
	four-year (1)
	fourth (1)
	frankly (1)
	fraudulent (1)
	freebee (1)
	FRG (3)
	friction (1)
	front (3)
	full (1)
	full-time (1)
	functions (1)
	Gardner (1)
	gave (2)
	Gay (1)
	GCS (4)
	general (1)
	generic (1)
	gentleman's (1)
	get all (1)
	give (4)
	goal (3)
	God (1)
	Gold (1)
	good (24)
	grant (1)
	grants (3)
	great (3)
	grilled (1)
	gross (3)
	ground (2)
	group (4)
	guess (3)
	guidance (1)
	guide (1)
	guideline (6)
	guidelines (18)

	Index: Guy..improvements
	Guy (118)
	guys (10)
	H-A-C-K (1)
	half (1)
	Hallie (7)
	hammered (1)
	hand-outs (1)
	handle (1)
	handling (1)
	handout (1)
	hands-on (1)
	Hansen (5)
	happening (2)
	happy (6)
	hard (5)
	harder (2)
	Hauck (3)
	he'll (3)
	head (5)
	headed (1)
	health (5)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	Heart (1)
	held (1)
	helped (2)
	helpful (1)
	helping (1)
	hemorrhage (1)
	herding (1)
	Hews (1)
	high (3)
	high-performance (1)
	highlight (1)
	highlights (1)
	Hilary (1)
	Hill (1)
	histories (1)
	hoc (1)
	Hoggard (9)
	hold (2)
	holders (1)
	holding (1)
	Holts (1)
	honest (1)
	hope (3)
	hoping (1)
	hospital (4)
	hospitals (1)
	hour (1)
	hours (6)
	House (1)
	Houskeeper (6)
	huge (1)
	identified (1)
	identifying (1)
	iii (1)
	IM (3)
	Image (1)
	impact (1)
	impacts (1)
	implementation (2)
	implemented (1)
	important (2)
	improve (2)
	improvements (1)

	Index: in-kind..kinds
	in-kind (1)
	include (3)
	included (3)
	including (2)
	incorporated (2)
	increase (1)
	indication (1)
	individual (3)
	individually (1)
	individuals (2)
	information (14)
	informational (1)
	initial (2)
	initially (1)
	injectable (1)
	injection (5)
	injury (5)
	input (4)
	inspectors (2)
	instruction (1)
	instructors (1)
	intend (1)
	intent (1)
	inter-facility (3)
	interested (1)
	internally (1)
	interstate (1)
	intimately (1)
	intramuscular (2)
	introduce (5)
	introduced (3)
	introductions (1)
	intubated (2)
	intubation (1)
	invite (1)
	involved (2)
	involving (2)
	issuance (1)
	issue (2)
	issues (6)
	item (14)
	items (6)
	Jack (1)
	Jackson (3)
	January (6)
	Jason (34)
	Jay (2)
	Jenny (5)
	Jeremy (10)
	Jeri (1)
	Jim (6)
	job (3)
	Joey (1)
	John (9)
	Johnson (1)
	join (1)
	July (5)
	Keller (6)
	Kemp (2)
	Ketamine (10)
	Kevin (6)
	kickoff (1)
	kid (1)
	kind (17)
	kinds (1)

	Index: King..match
	King (1)
	knew (1)
	knock (1)
	knocking (1)
	Kris (1)
	Kristofer (13)
	lab (2)
	label (1)
	lack (2)
	Laconna (5)
	Lake (2)
	language (17)
	large (3)
	lasts (1)
	latest (1)
	law (1)
	layman's (1)
	Leagues (1)
	leave (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	legislation (1)
	legislative (6)
	legislators (2)
	length (2)
	letter (1)
	letters (3)
	level (4)
	lewd (1)
	lewdness (2)
	liaison (1)
	licensed (2)
	licensure (1)
	life (1)
	likewise (1)
	lined (1)
	lines (3)
	list (5)
	listed (3)
	lists (3)
	literature (5)
	local (1)
	Logan (2)
	long (4)
	long-acting (1)
	looked (5)
	loosely (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (9)
	Lots (1)
	love (5)
	low (1)
	low-cost (1)
	lunch (3)
	Lyndsie (1)
	M-U-N-S-O-N (1)
	made (8)
	main (1)
	maintain (1)
	make (31)
	makes (3)
	makeup (1)
	making (2)
	Malone (4)
	managing (1)
	manifest (1)
	mannequins (1)
	manual (3)
	manufacturer (1)
	March (8)
	Mark (1)
	market (1)
	MARRELLI (1)
	match (2)

	Index: matter..national
	matter (2)
	meaning (2)
	means (1)
	measure (3)
	measurement (3)
	Medicaid (8)
	medical (12)
	medication (7)
	medications (1)
	medicine (1)
	Meersman (1)
	meeting (33)
	meetings (2)
	meets (1)
	member (3)
	members (12)
	members' (1)
	membership (2)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (2)
	message (1)
	met (5)
	metabolize (1)
	mic (1)
	MICHAEL (13)
	Microsoft (1)
	mid (1)
	Mike (4)
	Mike's (1)
	mind (2)
	minutes (10)
	misplaced (1)
	Mitchell (13)
	Mittelman (1)
	mixed (1)
	Moab (2)
	model (4)
	modifications (2)
	modified (3)
	modify (1)
	Moffitt (16)
	money (1)
	month (1)
	months (6)
	morning (1)
	Morris (1)
	motion (23)
	motions (3)
	move (5)
	moved (4)
	moves (1)
	moving (5)
	Munson (2)
	mutual (6)
	myriad (1)
	Naloxone (5)
	nasal (3)
	NASEMSO (1)
	Nate (1)
	Nathan (15)
	national (20)

	Index: nationally..participating
	nationally (2)
	nature (1)
	nay (6)
	nays (1)
	NCCP (8)
	necessarily (1)
	necessitate (1)
	needed (4)
	negative (3)
	news (2)
	nice (1)
	Nicholl (27)
	nodding (1)
	nominated (1)
	nominations (3)
	northern (1)
	note (3)
	notes (1)
	notice (1)
	November (1)
	number (23)
	numbering (1)
	numbers (11)
	nurses (1)
	nuts (1)
	objectives (1)
	obtain (1)
	obtunded (1)
	October (4)
	offer (2)
	offered (1)
	office (4)
	officer (3)
	officers (2)
	official (1)
	Ogden (2)
	open (2)
	openly (1)
	operational (1)
	operations (5)
	opinion (3)
	opioid (3)
	opportunity (4)
	opposed (5)
	opposition (3)
	optional (3)
	options (1)
	order (3)
	organized (1)
	Ostler (1)
	outline (1)
	owe (1)
	ownership (2)
	owns (1)
	p.m. (1)
	packet (2)
	pain (6)
	painless (1)
	paper (1)
	paragraph (1)
	parallel (1)
	paramedic (7)
	paramedics (3)
	Parleys (1)
	part (19)
	part-time (1)
	participate (1)
	participated (2)
	participating (1)

	Index: parts..profitability
	parts (1)
	pass (1)
	passed (4)
	past (1)
	path (1)
	pathogen (1)
	patient (10)
	patients (11)
	paying (1)
	payments (1)
	pays (1)
	PCR (2)
	PDF (1)
	pediatric (2)
	peer-review (4)
	peer-reviewed (2)
	pen (1)
	Penovich (1)
	pens (1)
	people (12)
	percent (17)
	percentage (1)
	performance (3)
	period (1)
	permit (3)
	permitted (1)
	permitting (1)
	personal (2)
	personally (1)
	personnel (1)
	pertain (1)
	pertains (1)
	Peter (23)
	phone (2)
	phonetic (1)
	piece (1)
	pinch (1)
	place (2)
	places (3)
	planning (1)
	plead (1)
	point (9)
	Polaris (1)
	poles (1)
	portion (6)
	portions (1)
	position (2)
	positions (2)
	positive (1)
	possibly (4)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	practical (2)
	practice (3)
	pre-meeting (1)
	prefer (2)
	prehospital (1)
	Preparedness (1)
	present (3)
	presented (2)
	presents (1)
	pretty (4)
	prevent (1)
	previous (1)
	Primarily (1)
	prints (1)
	Prior (2)
	private (1)
	problem (2)
	problems (2)
	procedure (1)
	procedures (1)
	process (13)
	product (3)
	professional (5)
	profitability (1)

	Index: program..recommended
	program (2)
	programs (1)
	project (2)
	projects (1)
	properly (1)
	proposals (1)
	propose (3)
	proposed (7)
	proposing (2)
	prospective (1)
	prostitution (1)
	protect (3)
	protocol (12)
	protocols (2)
	proud (6)
	provide (6)
	provided (1)
	provider (7)
	providers (10)
	providing (2)
	psychiatrically (1)
	psychomotor (2)
	Psychomotors (1)
	public (8)
	publicly (1)
	published (5)
	purpose (1)
	pursuing (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (8)
	puts (2)
	putting (3)
	qualifies (1)
	qualify (2)
	quality (2)
	quarter (1)
	question (5)
	questions (12)
	quick (2)
	quickly (2)
	quorum (1)
	R246-8-2 (1)
	R426-5 (3)
	R426-5-2702 (1)
	R426-5-2800 (1)
	R426-8 (1)
	R438 (1)
	range (1)
	rapid (1)
	rate (8)
	rates (6)
	re-certification (11)
	re-certify (2)
	re-formed (1)
	reached (1)
	reaction (1)
	read (4)
	reading (1)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	realize (1)
	reanalyzing (1)
	reason (1)
	reasons (2)
	receive (5)
	received (9)
	receiving (1)
	recent (3)
	recertifying (1)
	recognized (2)
	recommendation (3)
	recommendations (3)
	recommended (1)

	Index: red..safety
	red (1)
	redundant (2)
	reexamining (1)
	refer (2)
	reference (1)
	reflected (1)
	reflexes (1)
	reformatted (1)
	refresher (1)
	region (1)
	regional (1)
	regions (1)
	registry (14)
	regulation (2)
	relates (1)
	relative (2)
	relevant (3)
	remained (1)
	remedy (2)
	remember (1)
	remove (1)
	removing (1)
	repel (1)
	repercussions (1)
	REPLICA (2)
	report (5)
	REPORTER (3)
	reporting (6)
	reports (2)
	representation (1)
	representative (5)
	representatives (1)
	requesting (3)
	required (5)
	requirement (5)
	requirements (7)
	Rescue (1)
	resources (1)
	respective (1)
	respond (3)
	response (3)
	rest (2)
	results (2)
	Resuscitation (1)
	return (3)
	revamp (1)
	revenue (2)
	revenues (2)
	reverse (1)
	review (7)
	reviewed (3)
	reviews (1)
	rewriting (2)
	rewritten (1)
	rigs (2)
	road (1)
	Robert (1)
	Robert's (1)
	rock (1)
	Rocking (3)
	role (1)
	roll (3)
	roll-out (2)
	Ron (1)
	roof (1)
	room (2)
	rosters (2)
	rough (1)
	roughly (1)
	round (2)
	route (1)
	rule (29)
	rules (7)
	run (3)
	runs (1)
	rural (3)
	Russ (6)
	safe (3)
	safety (6)

	Index: Salt..spring
	Salt (2)
	sanctioned (1)
	Sandy (1)
	Sardine (1)
	scan (1)
	scares (1)
	scenario (1)
	schedule (1)
	Scipio (1)
	Scott (5)
	screening (1)
	scroll (1)
	Seattle (2)
	second-to-the-last (1)
	section (13)
	sections (1)
	sedation (2)
	sedative (1)
	seek (1)
	seeking (1)
	selecting (1)
	self-harm (1)
	self-reported (1)
	self-reporting (1)
	Senate (2)
	send (4)
	sending (1)
	sense (2)
	sensitive (1)
	sentence (1)
	Services (2)
	session (3)
	sessions (1)
	set (6)
	setting (2)
	Sevier (1)
	sexual (4)
	share (4)
	sharing (1)
	Sheriff (1)
	shipping (1)
	shit (1)
	shoot (1)
	showed (1)
	shown (1)
	sic (1)
	side (3)
	Silence (10)
	simple (1)
	simplified (1)
	simplify (1)
	simplifying (1)
	single (5)
	single-dose (1)
	sir (1)
	situation (1)
	situations (1)
	skill (1)
	skills (4)
	sleep (1)
	slightly (1)
	Smartphone (1)
	Smith (17)
	solely (1)
	solicit (1)
	solutions (1)
	sort (3)
	sounds (1)
	soup (1)
	South (1)
	speak (3)
	Speaking (1)
	specific (4)
	specifically (4)
	speech (1)
	Spell (1)
	spelled (1)
	spellings (1)
	spend (1)
	sponsor (1)
	spray (3)
	spring (1)

	Index: staff..termed
	staff (1)
	stake (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (3)
	standardization (1)
	standby (3)
	start (5)
	started (3)
	starting (4)
	starts (1)
	state (29)
	State's (3)
	state-wide (1)
	stated (1)
	statements (1)
	states (3)
	status (1)
	statute (3)
	stay (1)
	stellar (1)
	Stevens (1)
	stock (1)
	Stockline (1)
	Straddling (1)
	Stratford (9)
	streamlined (1)
	strike (5)
	structure (1)
	struggled (1)
	Stuart (1)
	stuff (3)
	subcommittee (9)
	subcommittees (8)
	submit (3)
	submitted (6)
	subsections (1)
	subsequent (1)
	substances (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggestion (1)
	supervise (1)
	support (6)
	supporting (1)
	supposed (1)
	surgeon (2)
	survey (1)
	Suzanne (1)
	syringe (1)
	system (5)
	Systems (1)
	T-A-I-L-L-A-C (1)
	table (3)
	tablet (1)
	Taillac (27)
	Taillac's (1)
	takes (4)
	taking (2)
	talk (6)
	talked (10)
	talking (5)
	talks (1)
	Tammy (17)
	task (7)
	taught (1)
	team (2)
	technical (1)
	technically (1)
	term (11)
	termed (1)

	Index: terming..utilize
	terming (1)
	terminology (1)
	terms (6)
	tested (1)
	testing (2)
	thing (8)
	things (23)
	thinking (1)
	third-to-the-last (1)
	thought (5)
	thoughts (2)
	threshold (1)
	threw (1)
	Tia (1)
	tibia (1)
	time (23)
	times (4)
	Title (1)
	titles (2)
	today (13)
	tools (1)
	top (1)
	topic (3)
	topics (2)
	total (2)
	totals (2)
	town (1)
	Towns (1)
	traditional (1)
	traffic (1)
	train (2)
	trained (1)
	trainer (1)
	trainers (1)
	training (14)
	transcript (3)
	transcripts (1)
	transport (3)
	transports (5)
	trauma (10)
	traumatic (1)
	travel (2)
	traveling (1)
	treatment (1)
	Trend (1)
	true (1)
	trust (1)
	turn (6)
	turned (2)
	tweaks (2)
	two-thousand (1)
	type (1)
	types (1)
	typically (1)
	UCAN (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	unbiased (1)
	underlined (1)
	understand (1)
	understood (1)
	union (1)
	unique (1)
	unit (1)
	University (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	unresponsive (2)
	unusual (4)
	update (12)
	updated (5)
	updates (3)
	updating (2)
	Utah (8)
	Utah's (1)
	utilize (1)

	Index: valuable..Youngquist
	valuable (1)
	vendor (1)
	ventilator (1)
	ventilators (1)
	verbatim (1)
	verbiage (1)
	verifies (2)
	verify (2)
	version (1)
	versions (2)
	versus (2)
	vet (1)
	vials (1)
	vice-chair (8)
	view (1)
	voices (1)
	voluntary (2)
	volunteering (1)
	volunteers (1)
	vote (8)
	voted (2)
	votes (1)
	wait (3)
	waiting (2)
	wake (2)
	wanted (15)
	wanting (1)
	water (1)
	ways (1)
	wears (1)
	weather (3)
	weather-related (1)
	Weber (1)
	website (3)
	weeks (2)
	Willoughby (1)
	win/win (1)
	window (1)
	witnesses (2)
	wondering (1)
	word (6)
	wording (2)
	words (2)
	wordsmything (1)
	work (16)
	worked (8)
	working (9)
	works (4)
	world (1)
	written (5)
	wrong (1)
	year (30)
	years (5)
	yesterday (1)
	Youngquist (1)



